COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

PUBLIC NOTICE

This Notice is paid by NMHC with HUD funds.

NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT
AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST A RELEASE OF FUNDS
06/22/2021

Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

Saipan, MP 96950 Tel: (670) 234-9447/6866

This notice shall satisfy the above-cited two separate but related procedural notification requirements.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or after July 08, 2021, the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands will submit
a request to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington D.C., for the release of
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Supplemental Appropriations for
Disaster Relief Act, 2019 P.L. 116-20, enacted on January 27, 2020, announced via Federal Register Notice,
to undertake the following activity and purposes in Saipan, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands:

Project/Activity Type Purpose Location Total Project Cost
Isa Villas 1l MultiFamily/Apartment Project Affordable | Capitol Hill, | $34,669.081.00
Rental Saipan CNMI plans to use approximately $6,300,000.00
-Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) Gap | Housing from the CDBG-DR Housing Program for Gap
Financing through the CDBG-DR Housing Program Financing.
The project consists of new construction of 56 housing
units in three separate buildings that are part of the Other funding Sources:
NMHC’s LIHTC program. This is the second phase of a Tax Credit Equity: $27,144,434.00;-Refundable
two-phase project. Phase 1 was completed in early 2021. Fees: $50,250.00;-Deferred Development Fees:
The project has a gap funding shortfall of $6.3 million that $1,174,397.00
is needs to fulfill/committed prior to closing with the
equity investor and construction lender.

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands has determined that the above-listed
projects will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project
information is contained in the Environmental Review Record (ERR) and is ready for public viewing on the
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) website at www.nmhcgov.net or www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com;
or you may visit the on file at the NMHC Central Office in Garapan, Saipan or NMHC CDBG-DR Office in
Beach Road Chalan Laulau, Saipan, examined during regular work hours, Monday through Friday except
CNMI Holidays, from 7:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.



http://www.nmhcgov.net/
http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com/

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group or agency disagreeing with this determination or wishing to comment on the project
may submit written comments to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation. You may submit comments
from the following options: Via mail to P.O. Box 500514, Saipan, MP 96950; Direct delivery to the central
office in Garapan, Saipan or drop-box located in front of the building; and Via email at
officemanager@nmhcgov.net. All comments received by July 07, 2021, 4:30 p.m., will be considered by
the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands prior to authorizing submission of a
request for release of funds. Commentors should specify which part of this Notice they are addressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands certifies to the U. S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Washington D.C. that the Government of the Commonwealth of
the Northern Mariana Islands and Governor Ralph DLG. Torres consent to accept the jurisdiction of the
Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review
process, and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD), Washington D.C. acceptance of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and related laws and authorities, and allows the Government of
the Northern Mariana Islands to use Program Funds.

OBJECTION TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Washington D.C. will accept objections
to its release of funds and the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands certification for a period of fifteen
days following anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if it
is on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the
Government of the Northern Mariana Islands; (b) the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands has
omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient has incurred cost not authorized by 24
CFR Part 58 before approval of the release of funds by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development; or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written
finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be
prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures of 24 CFR Part 58 and shall be addressed
to Ms. Tennille Smith Parker, DRSI Division Director, HUD, via email at Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gov ; Tel:
(202)402-4649. Potential objectors should contact the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

/sl
Ralph DLG Torres
Governor, CNMI


mailto:officemanager@nmhcgov.net
mailto:Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gov
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Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Information

Project Name: Isa Villa 1l Multi-Family/Apartment Project
Responsible Entity: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC)
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

State/Local Identifier: B-19-DV-69-0001 & B-19-DV-69-0002
Preparer: Wilfred Villagomez, Project Supervisor

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Jesse S. Palacios, Corporate Director

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
Consultant (if applicable): None

Direct Comments to: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation, P.O. Box 500514, Saipan, MP
96950; Email: officemanager@nmhcgov.net ; Fax: (670)234-9021

Project Location:
Lot 150 E 30, Anatahan Drive Capitol Hill, Saipan, MP 96950

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The project consists of new construction of 56 housing units in three separate buildings that are
part of the NMHC’s LIHTC program. This is the second phase of a two-phase project. Phase 1
was completed in early 2021. The project has a gap funding shortfall of $6.3 million that is needs
to fulfill/committed prior to closing with the equity investor and construction lender. The project
has been designed and the drawings have been submitted for permit approval. The project is ready
to begin construction immediately upon closing (closing anticipated in June 2021) and will be
completed in 20 months. The tax credit investor AHP, a company affiliated with Bershire
Hathaway. The construction lender is Bank of Guam. All that is needed to move this project
forward is the gap funding commitment.


mailto:officemanager@nmhcgov.net

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) recognizes need for housing for low income to
moderate income families struggling from the onset from Super Typhoon Yutu. The CNMI has not been
able to recover from this disaster fast enough to meet the needs of housing for the community. This project
will enable families a chance to recover with the assistance of LIHTC program.

This proposed project will help satisfy some of the market demands our island is now facing on shortages
for housing and beyond that affordable housing. This project’s location is in an area not previously served
by the existing affordable housing project. This means NMHC is better able to bring the benefits of the
LIHTC program to a greater percentage of the population on Saipan.

The ASTM Standard E1537-13 Phase | ESA conducted revealed no REC’s according to the scope of
services of Phase | ESA.

During the conduct of the Phase | ESA, FOIA/CNMI Open Government Act request were provided to the
following agencies:

CNMI Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECQ)

CNMI Department of Lands and Natural Resources (DLNR)

CNMI Department of Public Lands (DPL)

CNMI Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHS)

CNMI Division of Historic Preservation Office (HPO)

CNMI Department of Public Safety, Fire Division (DPS)

The proposed project has a capital shortfall of $7.4 million, which includes a deferred developer fee amount
of $1.2 million. The CDBG-DR applicant is requesting a gap funding commitment in the amount of $6.3
million and once obtained they anticipate being able to close financing with the tax credit investor and the
construction lender within approximately 30 days.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

The existing project in Phase | Multifamily/Apartment currently is a 27-home affordable rental community
in Capitol Hill on the island of Saipan. These units are designed to accommodate large families without the
burdening them with a high utility cost due to the energy efficient fixtures and appliances and solar-powered
water heaters.

The CNMI has been having a shortage in housing for low income to moderate income rental tenants. This
is to be anticipate with no new development for ownership or rental housing availability. The impact also
from Super Typhoon Yutu created a void in sustainable housing market.

The Phase | ESAs conducted revealed no RECs during the Phase | ESAs conducted.

Funding Information

| Grant Number | HUD Program | Funding Amount |




B-19-DV-69-0001 &
B-19-DV-69-0002

Community Development
Block Grant- Disaster
Recovery (CDBG-DR)

$6,300,000.00

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: Approximately $ 6,300,000.00

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:

HUD CDBG-DR Funding Request: $6,300,000.00
Tax Credit Equity: $27,144,434.00

Refundable Fees: $50,250.00

Deferred Development Fee Notes: $1,174,397.00

Total Project Cost: $34,669,081.00

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional

documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR 858.5 and 8§58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994

and 58.6

Airport Hazards Yes No The Commonwealth Ports Authority has
1 X determined the project site is free from the runway

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D clear zones.

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No There will be no negative impacts to coastal

] 1 X resources are anticipated since the project aims to

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as downsize from 86 housing units to 74.

amended by the Coastal Barrier Cumulative effects of the project are likely to be

Improvement Act of 1990 [16 less than significant even if all units are occupied

USC 3501] at 100% capacity.

Flood Insurance Yes No The Department of Public Works has determined
1 X that the project is not located in the special flood

hazard area.




[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

& 58.5
Clean Air Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal
] 1 X Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the

Clean Air Act, as amended, determination of the NMHC that there will be no

particularly section 176(c) & (d); impact on the air quality for the project.

40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 . . . .
*Prior to construction the contractor is required to
obtain permits from the BECQ.*

Coastal Zone Management Yes No The Coastal Resources Management has

1 X determined that the project potential effects to

Coastal Zone Management Act, coastal resources are likely to be less than

sections 307(c) & (d) significant
*Contractors shall obtain the necessary
permits prior to any construction activities.*

Contamination and Toxic Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal

Substances N X Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the

] ] determination of the NMHC that there is no

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) suspected sites contaminated with toxic chemicals
or radioactive materials.

Endangered Species Yes No | The Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) has

] 1 X determined that there is no record of special status
particularly section 7; 50 CFR

Part 402

Explosive and Flammable Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal

Hazards 0 X Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the
determination of the NMHC that there is no

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C suspected sites contaminated with toxic chemicals
or radioactive materials.

Farmlands Protection Yes No The Natural Resources Conservation Service

) ] 1 X (NRCS) has determined that the project site is not

Farmland Protection Policy Act located in protected Farmland area.

of 1981, particularly sections

1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part

658

Floodplain Management Yes No The Department of Public Works has determined

] 1 X that the project is not located in the special flood
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR

Part 55

Historic Preservation Yes No The Historic Preservation Office (HPO)

1 X determines that the project pursuant to the

National Historic Preservations Act of 1996 with




National Historic Preservation concurrence to NMHC’s finding of “No Adverse
Act of 1966, particularly sections Effect to Historic Properties”.
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800
Noise Abatement and Control Yes No The Bureau of Environmental and Coastal
) ] Quality (BECQ) has concurred with the
Noise Control Act of 1972, as = determination of the NMHC that the project will
amended by the Quiet not involve development of noise sensitive uses.
Communities Act of 1978; 24 The project is not within a major roadway or rail
CFR Part 51 Subpart B road.
*Contractors shall obtain the necessary permits
prior to any construction activities.*
Sole Source Aquifers Yes No There are no sole source aquifers located at
o the project site.
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, b X pro]
as amended, particularly section
1424€; 40 CFR Part 149
Wetlands Protection Yes No The Coastal Resources Management (CRM)
. 1 X had determined that the project does not
Executive Order 11990, involve new construction within or adjacent
particularly sections 2 and 5
to wetlands, marshes, wet meadows,
mudflats, or natural ponds per field
observation and maps issued by the USDI
Fish & Wildlife Service or U.S. Corps of
Engineers.
Wild and Scenic Rivers There are no wild or scenic rivers at the
. I Yes No roject site and in the CNMI.
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of proJ
1968, particularly section 7(b) O X
and (c)
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
Environmental Justice Yes No | The proposed project will not result in any
Executive Order 12898 1 X aggﬁrr]se effect to the environment or human

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted.
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is



attached, as appropriate.

identified.

All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact

for each factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact
(2) No impact anticipated
(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

LAND DEVELOPMENT

Conformance with 2 Pursuant to the zoning regulations the project activity is

Plans / Compatlble_ acceptable.

Land Use and Zoning

/ Scale and Urban

Design

Soil Suitability/ The soil suitability of the proposed project is suitable for the

Slope/ Erosion/ 2 project. The project consist of constructing new apartment units.

Drainage/ Storm

Water Runoff

Hazards and 2 The proposed project would involve constructing additional

Nuisances apartment units.

including Site Safety

and Noise Contractors obtaining a permit must adhere to the permitting
requirements such as construction safety and noise.

Energy Consumption 2 [The construction activity may require little to no use of energy|
besides equipment that requires the use of fossil fuels and
electrical generator.

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

SOCIOECONOMIC

Employment and 2 No Adverse impact are anticipated from the project on

Income Patterns employment and income within the project area.

Demographic 2 There are no character changes or displacement for this

Character Changes, project.

Displacement

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES




Educational and 2 [There is no adverse impact on educational and cultural
Cultural Facilities facilities.

Commercial 2 There is no adverse impact on commercial facilities.
Facilities

Health Care and 2 [There is no adverse impact on Health Care and Social
Social Services Services facilities.

Solid Waste 2 [There is no adverse impact on Solid Waste Disposal and
Disposal / Recycling Recycling facilities.

Waste Water / 2 [There is no adverse impact on Waste Water and Sanitary|
Sanitary Sewers Sewer facilities.

Water Supply 2 There is no adverse impact on Water Supply facilities.
Public Safety - 2 [There is no adverse impact on Public Safety Services.

Police, Fire and
Emergency Medical

Parks, Open Space 2 [There is no adverse impact on Parks, Open Space and
and Recreation Recreation facilities.
Transportation and 2 There is no adverse impact on Transportation and
Accessibility Accessibility services.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
NATURAL FEATURES
Unique Natural 2 There is no adverse impact on the Unique Natural Features
Features, and Water Resources.
Water Resources
Vegetation, Wildlife 2 There is no adverse impact on Vegetation and Wildlife.
Other Factors 2 State laws and regulations requires all construction
activities to go through a permit process.

Additional Studies Performed:

A private firm Allied Pacific Environmental Consulting also did an Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) and is attached for reference.

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): April 28, 2021

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:



Department of Public Works (DPW)

Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECQ)
Historic Preservation Office (HPO)

Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW)

USDA

Commonwealth Ports Authority (CPA)

Zoning Office

Nook~wdE

List of Permits Obtained:

Selected contractor will be responsible to obtain the permits needed to commence the construction
activities of the proposed project.

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:

The NMHC shall provide publish a notice to the local newspaper outlets, NMHC website and social
media outlet to review the completed environmental review and allow the public make comments.

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

Per consultation with all environmental permitting agencies there will be no adverse impact in the
environment as the construction activities are minimal. The state laws and regulations requires all
construction contractors to obtain the necessary permits in order to commence any construction activities.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]
None:
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:

The NMHC considers a no action alternative because the proposed project site has been developed and has
previously passed all the permitting requirements. The current project site has an existing affordable
housing rental apartment unit. This project undertaking will add on more affordable apartment rental units
to the housing stock market.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The NMHC does not find the project to pose any significant impact to the environment. The project shall
be beneficial to the community in the area of providing additional affordable apartment rental units to the
housing stock market.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible




The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[] Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)2); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project may significantly affect the quality of thedhuman environment.

4
¢ g >
Preparer Signature: M 2 “ ,/ Date: _ 5/11/2021

Name/Title/Organization: ___ Wilfred Villagomez. CDBG-DR Project Supervisor, NMHC

— A

Reviewed by: Jaco . Office Manager/P nt Officer. NMHC
Certifying Officer Signature: — eyl é// Date:‘S- ] \\ \Q'lll
Name/Title: Jesse S. Palacios.‘S6rporate Director

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).



Commonwealth Ports Authority

Francisco T Ada/Saipan International Airport
IO BOX 301035+ 5AIDAN o WP« Ugusi
Phone: (570) 237-6300/01 Fax: (670) 234-3952
bl Adidress epaadmin@pticom.com Website hittps:/ /ennuports com

March 9, 2021

Mr. Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
PO Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Director Palacios:

Subject: Request for Determination of Effect
Lot No. 150 E 30 - Capitol Hill, Saipan
Isa Villa II Multi-Family Apartment Project

This is in reference to your letter dated February 18, 2021 requesting for Determination
of Effect for the above-referenced lot number. The proposed project is for Isa Villa Multi-
Family Apartment Project in Capitol Hill.

After review of the lot and its location, we found it to be free from the Runway Clear
Zones. As such, the determination of effect is hereby given.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact us.

Sincerely,

CHRISTOPHER S. TENORIO
Executive Director

cc:  Airport Manager

Port of Saipan Benpanun Taisacan Manghena loternational \irpart Tinten [nlernatomal arpart/ Linan Harbor
£ Bux 301053, Saipan. MP 96450 Rota West | larbor PO Box 235 1inzan, MP 96932
Lol |670) 664335008 Fax 16711 3224710 PQ Box 361. Rota, M 96931 Tel (6711 4339294 Tax. 1676 43347

Te) 1670) 3321497 Fax 1670, 532.9499
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Commonwealth of the Northern Harviana slands
®ffice of the Secretary of Public Works
2% floor leai Joeten Commercial Center
Saipan, P 95950

February 24, 2021
Serial No. PW21-0198

Jesse S. Palacios
Corporate Director

- Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
Saipan. MP 96950

RE: Determination of Special Flood Hazard Area
Dear Director Palacios.

This letter is in response to your request letter, dated February 18, 2021. for the determination of
Special Flood Hazard Arca of a proposed Isa Villa Il Multi-Family/Apartment project on Lot No.
150 E 30 located in Capitol Hill, Saipan.

After a thorough review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM Panel No. 6900000053C) and
other source malerials. this office has determined that the aforementioned lot is NOT in the
Special Flood Hazard Area. Sce attached map.

Should you have any questions or concerns. please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Edwin Tmarsel.
lood Administrator of’ our Building Salety Code Division at the telephone numbers 234-
2726/2296.

Sincercty.

3

JAMAS A ADA
Sectetary of Public Works

cc: Building Safety Code Division

Miiiic- SAIPAN OFFICE
:" ~CLIVYED
__fe ot
Date: a/;mb/- gistam:
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

204 ;| Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhcgov.net

Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels (670) 233-9447
233-9448

e 233.9449
. 233-9450

: Fax: (670) 213-9452

February 18, 2021
Mer. Jonathan [. Arriola

Director

Division of Environmental Quality ’fyé
Caller Box 501304

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Mr. Arriola,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC} is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for Isa Villa [{ Multi Family or Apartment Project in
Saipan located in Capitol Hill. The Isa Villa Il multi family or apartment project site is located on lot

number 150 E 30.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR).

Before we commence any Isa Villa I Multifamily or Apartment Project activity on this lot, we are
required to obtain a certification from your office for the following:

. Explosive or Flammable Operations:

That the project is located at an Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from any above-ground explosive
or flammable fuels or chemicals containers according to “Siting of HUD-Assistance Projects Near
Hazardous Facilities” (Appendix F, pp. 51-52), OR the project will expose neither people nor building to

such hazards.

2. Toxic/Hazardous/Radioactive, Material, Contamination, Chemical, or Gases:
That the project does not invelve new development for habitation; OR the project involves new
development for habitation but is not located within onc mile of an NPL (“Superfund”) site, within %%
mile of a CERCLIS site, nor adjacent to any other known or suspected sited contaminated with toxic
chemicals or radioactive source determines it does not pose a health hazard.

3. Environmental Justice:
That the project site is suitable for its proposed use and the project won’t be adversely affected by

existing environmental conditions.

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office EnCITE Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 : e Tel: (670)532-9410
Tel: (6701233-9447/9348/9449 Fax- (670)532-944|

Fax: (670)433-3690



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
4| Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr{@nmhcgov.net
Website: http://'www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels (670) 233-9447
133-9448

233-9440

233-9450

Fax: (670) 233-9452

4. Sole Source Aquifers:

That the project is not located within an area designed by EPA as being supported by sole source aquifer,
OR the project need not be referred to EPA for evaluation according to the HUD-EPA (Region IX) Sole

Source Aquifer Memorandum of Understanding of 1990.

5. Air Quality:

That the project is located within an “attainment” area, OR if within a “non-attainment” area, the project
conforms with the EPA-approved State Implementation Plan (SIP), per contact with the State Air Quality

Management District or Board.

6. Noise Abatement and Control:
That the project does not involve the development of noise-sensitive uses, OR the project is not within
line-of-sight of an arterial roadway or railroad, OR ambient noise level is 65 LDN (or CNEL) or less,
based upon the HUD Noise Assessment Guidelines (NAG) study for calculating noise levels.

1. MWild and Scenic Rivers:
That the project is not located within a mile of a listed Wild and Scenic River or that it will have no

effects on the natural, free-flowing, or scenic qualities of a river.

8. Wetlands Protection:
That the project does not involve new construction within or adjacent to wetlands, marshes, wet

meadows, mudflats, or natural ponds per field observation and maps issued by the USDI Fish & Wildlife
Service or U.S. Corps of Engineers.

Should your office determine the presence of explosives, flammable, toxic, hazardous, or radiocactive
materials on or within a mile of the above lot, please include thc appropriatc mitigation disclosure and

clearance documents.

Thank you for your assistance, and we look forward to receiving your earliest response. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact myself or Mr. Wilfred Villagomez at

S alacios
Corporate Director
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office e Tl Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 : SR % Tel: (670)532-9410
Tel: (670)233-9447/9448/9449 Fax: (670)532-944|

Fax: (670)433-3690



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.0. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Email: cnimi-cdbg-drize nmhegov.net
Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels (670} 2334447
239348
23139449
333-94350
Fan 1670} 2330432

Division of Environmental Quality Concurrence: h

Based on your requests above, the CNMI Division of Environmental Quality does not helicve
that this project will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the National
Environmental Policy Act. Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or
federal a roncic-; and your responsibility to obtain them is not obviated by this letter. |

C ,EQ\ bl

Jonatha nla, Director Date
Division uf E n\lronmcmnl Quality

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office ) Rota Field Office
Telgtaiiag 9213 ??3?7515?{:1‘1 LTRERIRNYY Tel (6703532-94 ()
S Fax (67115329441

Fax (6701433-3690)



II.

Commonwealth of the Northern Madana Islands
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Burcau of Environmental and Coastal Qualin
Doswm of ¢ orases] Resousnes Mbnagenony
103 Hos 500 3H. Sapan, MI® 9695

Pl (6700 G64-8300F -2y (671, 45315 MANAGEMENT

ORI S 4 (LI o+

Eli D. Cabrers Janice E. Casten
\drurusteator [hrcetor, 10 RN

COASTAL PERMIT DECISION
SMS-2017-X-111-A1
REDUCTION OF PHASE 11 OF THE ISA VILLAS II DE, LLC
MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
ISA VILLAS PARTNERS, LLC

PERMIT DECISION

The Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCRM) Agency Officials have
determined that the proposed project as designed and described within the submitted
application package, and as conditioned herein, conforms to the Coastal Resources
Management Program policies and objectives.

Therefore, the Departments of Commerce (DoC), Public Works (DPW), the Division of
Environmental Quality (DEQ), and the Office of Historic Preservation (HPO), jointly
approve, with conditions, a Major Siting permit amendment to ISA VILLAS
PARTNERS, LLC to downsize the Phase If construction of the multi-family development
project from six buildings with eighty-six (86) housing units to four buildings with
seventy-four (74) units. In addition, two (2) more entrances/exits will be added to the
project. One in front of Anatahan Drive and the other fronting Guguan Drive. The project
is located on 19,969 square meters of land identified as Lot No. 150 E 30 in Capitol Hill,
Saipan. The name of the project has been changed and is now known as [SA VILLAS Il
DE, LLC.

ISA VILLAS PARTNERS, LLC shall henceforth be referred to and known as the
“Permittee” in this permit.

FINDINGS & GENERAL CRITERIA
The Permittee is required to demonstrate by fair preponderance of evidence that the
project will not have a significant adverse impact on the coastal environment or its

resources (NMIAC § 15-10-301).

Using the general criteria for CRM permits, the technical findings are as follows:

1. Cumulative Impacts
No significant negative impacts to coastal resources are anticipate since the project
aims to downsize from 86 housing units to 74. Cumulative effects of the project are
likely to be less than significant even if all units are occupied at 100% capacity.

2. Compatibility



This project change is permitted by Zoning (Permit No. 2020-4614) on January i,
2020 for the proposed use. Project is zoned as “Rural” and does not conflict with any
known master plans or any future plans for this site.

3. Alternatives
Previous analysis for Phase I includes alternatives analysis, Page 12 of EIA (Phase I)
indicates selected site was best alternative. The proposed downsize was a result of the
CNMI's ever changing financial and business uncertainties during the COVID-19
pandemic (/sa Villas letter to DCRM dated November 23, 2020) restrictions.

4. Conservation
In the original EIA for Phase 1I, DFW screening identified no potential impacts to any
threatened or endangered species (see EIA pg. 7 and Appendix E). Zoning permit
requires jandscaping and that healthy trees with a trunk diameter greater than 12
inches not be removed unless necessary (see EIA Appendix C, Zoning Permit No.
2017-3452). Construction activities and operations are not expected to result in
significant negative impacts to conservation values.

5. Compliance with Local and Federal Laws
Permittee will apply for Onc-Start and will continue to comply with applicable local
and federal laws.

6. Right to a Clean and Healthful Environment
The project shall comply with conditions of all permits received for the project to
mitigate for the anticipated significant adverse impacts.

7. Effects on Existing Public Services
As proposed in the EIA for Phase I1, the project will implement a Traffic Safety Plan
to mitigate negative impacts associated with construction (see EIA pg. 11). The
project will connect to the public water, power, and wastewater management systems
(see EIA pg. 10). Recycling will be provided to residents to reduce impacts to solid
waste facilities (see EIA pg. 10 and Revised 2021 submitted Solid Waste Report).

8. Adequate Public Access - N'A

9. Setbacks
Project’s setbacks are in compliant with the Saipan Zoning Code requirements,
Zoning Permit No. 2020-4614,

10. Management Measures for Control of Nonpoint Pollution
The Isa Villa Partners, LLC project shall implement measures to control nonpoint
pollution in accordance with conditions of this permit, the One-Start permit, and the
measures proposed to mitigate for expected adverse impacts as stated in the
Environmental Impact Assessment and subsequent meetings and reflected in the
conditions herein.
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11. Buffers for Environmentally Sensitive Areas - N/A

HI. MANDATORY CONDITIONS
Pursuant to Coastal Management Rules and Regulations NMIAC §13-10-610 (a)-(e), all
CRM permits shall contain the following mandatory conditions:

l.

o

The DCRM Director or his/her designee shall have the right to make reasonable
inspections of the out-of-doors portions of a permitted project site at any reasonable
time in order to assess compliance with the CRM permit.

The permitted physical development of the project site shall commence at the time of
the execution of this permit, and shall expire on APRIL 1,2023. If the project is not
completed within the term of this permit, the permit will then be reviewed by the
DCRM Director who will do one of the following: (1) extend or amend the permit; or
(2) terminate the permit.

All conditions attached to the permit shall be of perpetual validity unless action is
taken to amend, suspend, revoke or otherwise modify the CRM permit.

The DCRM Permit holder, whether it be the Permittee, a successor in interest, or a
real party in interest, shall be required to notify the DCRM Director in writing if
he/she has knowledge that any information in the CRM permit application was untrue
at the time of its submission or if he/she has knowledge of any unforeseen adverse
environmental impacts due to the permitted project. A DCRM Permit holder shall
further have the duty to inform any successor in interest of this permit and the permit
conditions. The successor in interest shall, within five (5) calendar days thereafier,
advise the DCRM of his/her interest in writing.

CRM permit is valid only if the permitted project is otherwise lawful and in
compliance with other necessary governmental permits.

The Permittee shall be responsible for preventing discharge of construction site
chemicals through the proper use of Best Management Practices as described in the
document “Construction Site Chemica! and Material Control Handbook of 2015” for
the following activities: Material delivery and storage; Material Use, Spill Prevention
and Contro!; Hazardous Waste Managemeni; Concrete Waste Management, Vehicle
and Equipment Cleaning, Maintenance and Fueling.

IV. STANDARD CONDITIONS
It is the goal of the Coastal Resources Management Program to avoid direct and
significant adverse impacts on the Commonswealth’s coastal resources and, whenever
possible, to mitigate foreseeable impacts. Thus, this permit is issued with the following
conditions:
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CONDITION A:

The Permittee is responsible for ensuring that all contractors, subcontractots, and other
persons carrying out any work related to this project shall be fully informed of all permit
conditions and all other appticable CNMI and Federal Regulatory requirements. The
Permittee and its contractor(s) shall be held jointly and severally liable for maintaining
project compliance with: (i) all conditions specified in this permit, and (ii) all other
applicable CNMI and Federal regulations.

CONDITION B:

I. This permit is valid only if all necessary permits are obtained from applicable
regulatory agencies including but not limited to Zoning, DEQ, DPW, DFW, HPO,
and where applicable. Copies of ali required permits, plans, and documents shall be
submitted to DCRM for filing purposes.

2. Ifthe Permittee fails to obtain any necessary permits, plans, or clearances for the
project, this permit may become null and void and may be revoked by DCRM.

3. DCRM reserves the right to place further conditions on this permit in the future
should there be unforeseeable environmental impacts, cultural impacts, or impacts 10
the islands’ physical infrastructure.

4. All other conditions of the original permit and subsequent amendments issued shall
remain in effect and in full force.

JUSTIFICATION A & B:

The DCRM Director and CRM Agency Board shall require compliance with federal and
CNMI laws, including, but not limited to, air and water quality standards, land use,
federal and CNMI constitutional standards, and applicable permit processes necessary for
completion of the proposed project. Projects shall be undertaken and completed so as to
maintain and, where appropriate, enhance and protect the Commonwealth’s inherent
natural beauty and natural resources, so as to ensure the protection of the people’s
constitutional right to a clean and healthful environment (NMIAC §15-10-305(¢e) & (f}).

CONDITION C:

1. Construction activities shall be limited to the time period between the hours of 8:00
am to 6:00 pm, Monday to Saturday only. Construction hours may be extended with
DCRM written consent as long as construction activities do not generate loud noises
that will disturb nearby residents and sensitive receptors. Construction equipment,
trucks and other slow moving construction vehicles shall be allowed on the main road
only between the hours of 9:30 AM to 3:00 PM. Construction vehicle loads must be
covered and secured during transportation.

2. The use of explosives or any blasting will not be permitted without first obtaining
written approvals from the Department of Public Safety, CNMI Homeland Security
Emergency Management Office, and DCRM. Proper and sufficient notification to all
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nearby neighbors is required.

3. Power generators, pumping stations, air conditioning compressor units, and other
facilities generating high-level noise shall be located in isolated areas or equipped
with noise suppression devices. Exterior noise levels as measured at neighboring
residential and business properties shall not exceed a day-night 24-hour average
sound level (Ldn) of 55 decibels as recommended by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency. Interior sound levels as measured at neighboring residential and
business properties shall not exceed a Ldn of 45 decibels. The procedures contained
in the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development (HUD) document HUD-
953-CPD, "The Noise Guidebook" (1985) shall be used for the purposes of
determining compliance with these noise requirements. Upon request by DCRM,
DEQ, DPW, or DPS, Permittee shall perform noise monitoring during operation of
facilities generating high-level noise and shall provide noise monitoring reports to the
requesting agency within 48 hours of the request.

CONDITION D:

1. The Permittee shall be required to comply with air emissions control standards and
obiain an air emissions control permit from DEQ for all dust-gencrating equipment
and operations, as required under the CNMI Air Pollution Control Regulations or any
additional regulations governing air quality that may come into effect during the term
of this permit. Permittee shall implement best management practices for dust control
outlined in permit application and supporting Environmental Impact Assessment
except that no chemical dust suppressants shall be applied. To the extent that it is not
inconsistent with any applicable DEQ air emissions control permit, the Permittee
shall control dust at ali times including non-work hours, weekends, and holidays. The
Permittee and its contractor(s) shall plan and perform all work related to this project
and shall maintain the construction site in such a manner as will effectively control
and minimize the formation of dust and airborne particulate matter. Haul roads,
adjacent properties as applicable, and other areas disturbed by the contractors’
operations shall be sprinkled or treated with DEQ-approved dust suppressans as
necessary. Using waste oil or petroleum products for dust control is strictly prohibited
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (40 C.F.R. Part 279).

2. During construction the Permittee and its general contractors shall ensure that public
roadways leading to the project site must be kept free from debris or similar matter
during transportation of materials and the like. Haul trucks shall be covered to
prevent spillage of material.

JUSTIFICATION C & D:

DCRM and CRM Agency Officials shall determine if the selected management measures
are compatible with existing adjacent uses and adequate for the control of non-point
source pollution resulting from project construction, operations and maintenance,
including intermittent activities such as repairs, routine maintenance, resurfacing, road or
bridge repair, cleaning, and grading, landscape maintenance, chemical mixing, and other
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non-point sources (NMIAC § 15-10-305 (b) & (j)).

CONDITION E:

1. Permitiee agrees to minimize impacts to the Marpi landfill during and after the
construction phase of the project. The Permittee and its contractors, subcontractors and
any other persons involved in the project shall be responsible for ensuring the following:

a. To minimize usage of land/airspace at the Landfill, construction debris (C&Ds)
and green waste need to be segregated and chipped or shredded whichever
reduces in size of the material. Chipped green wastes can be used by the public
for composting and as cover material for gardening. Tree stumps should be cut
down in size to three (3) feet or less; and

b. Recyclable scrap metals will be brought to the Lower Base transfer station for
recycling. Rebar in concrete should be removed/separated before delivery to the
Transfer Station, and concrete by itself should be ground in size down to less than
four (4) inches and delivered to the Landfil! for road reinforcement to prevent
waste trucks from sinking on soft grounds. Large metals such as I-beams or sheet
metals should be reduced or cut down in size to three (3) feet or less to would
allow space for equipment baling and strapping.

]

During and after completion of the project all unused materials and debris (e.g. large
rocks and construction waste materials or debris-concrete, hollow blocks, rebar, lin
roof, wooden frames, scaffolds, cement and asphalt slabs, pipes, plastic sheets,
electrical material, etc.) must immediately be removed from the project site and
disposed at the Marpi Landfill. No other disposal site or method of debris disposal is
permitted without prior written approval from DEQ and DCRM. Materials shall be
recycled and segregated. Permitiee agrees to maintain tipping fee receipts upon
request by DCRM and DEQ.

3. The Permittee agrees to develop and perpetually implement a recycling and composting
program within its facility and premises in order to divert the majority of its recyclable
and compostable materials from the Marpi solid waste management facilities, as
indicated in the Phase Il Solid Waste Management Plan submitted with the permit
application (EIA pg. 10-11 and Appendix K) and the 2021 Revised Solid Waste Report.

4, Hazardous substances must be managed in accordance to Mandatory Condition #6
herein. A materials management and spill response plan must be provided to all
contractors and any and all spills must be contained and reported to DEQ within 24
hours of the occurrence.

5. The Permittee is required 1o contract experts in the recovery, storage, transport and
disposal of any hazardous or unusual substance or objects (e.g. ordinance, old drums,
oils, chemicals, etc.) discovered within the project site.
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6. Impacted soil, contaminated soil, or materials containing Asbestos, lead, or other
regulated hazardous materials should be managed or handled by a Certified
Environmental Consulting Firm and disposed of properly at a DEQ approved transfer
or disposal facility.

CONDITION F:

I. Permittee agrees to use Best Management Practices outlined in the 2006 CNMI/Guam
Stormwater Management Manual Standards as guidelines for all Stormwater Control
plans, Temporary Control plans, and related Engineering Calculations.

2. To prevent adverse impacts to adjacent properties and coastal waters, all stormwater
generated from the project site must be collected and treated as necessary.

3. No land clearing and/or earthmoving activities shall be conducted during periods of
heavy rainfall or storm events, unless discharge of runoff, sediment, or other
poliutants is not possible, and the Permittee receives written permission from DEQ to
continue operations in such conditions.

4. Permittee may be required to apply for coverage under the USEPA’s NPDES
“Construction General Permit” (CGP) for stormwater discharges. The Permiltee is
responsible for obtaining coverage under this permit, and for submittal of all
application documents as required, including the Notice of Intent (NOI) form to
USEPA, and the preparation of a Stormwater Poliution Prevention Plan (SWPPP),
which must be submitted to and approved by DEQ prior to receiving coverage under
the CGP.

5. The Permittee shall apply for and obtain a Pesticide Structural Treatment permit from
DEQ prior to conducting applications of any type of pesticide treatment.

JUSTIFICATIONE & F:

It is CRM policy to plan for and manage any use or activity with the potential for causing
a direct and significant impact on coastal resources. Significant adverse impacts shall be
mitigated to the extent practicable (P.L. 3-47, Section 3(4), 2 CMC § 1511 (a)(4)).
Projects shall be undertaken and completed so as to maintain and, where appropriate,
enhance and protect the Commonwealth’s inherent natural beauty and natural resources,
s0 as to ensure the protection of the people’s constitutional right to a clean and healthful
environment (NMIAC §15-10-305(f)). 1t is CRM policy to maintain or improve coastal
water quality through contro! of erosion, sedimentation, runoff, siltation, sewage, and
other discharges (2 CMC § 1511 (a)(10)).

It is unlawful for any person to litter upon property owned by another or upon the public
property of the Commonwealth, or in any waters of the Commonwealth (P.L. 6-37,
Section 5).

CONDITION G:

1. The Permittee agrees to connect with CUC’s water supply at the outset of the project
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for safety, dust control needs, and other requirements. At the conclusion of
construction, the Permittee will transition to a standard meter suitable for delivery of
the appropriate amount of water for the project operating at full capacity.

The master meter for water for the completed project will be located in a ground-level
chamber in the public right of way or an easement providing right of access that can
be safely approached without danger to CUC employees. The Permitiee may choose
to meter individual buildings at their sole discretion but those meters will be
considered private and not the responsibility of CUC to maintain or repair.

The Permittee shal] connect to CUC’s wastewater collection system in Saipan. For
any new developments in the Islands of Rota and Tinian, the permittee shall apply for
and connect to the system when such services are available. An easement providing
right of access to maintain or repair any portion of a public sewer on the above
referenced property will be provided by the Permittee:

a. Incase of an existing interceptor sewer on Permittee’s property, an easement
through the Permittee’s private property will be provided by the Permittee
providing free access for CUC to maintain any collector interceptor main that may
capture wastewater flows from the surrounding drainage area and passes through
their property. These easements will be kept clear of permanent structures that
may restrict access to maintain these piping systems; and

b. The Permittee has the option of relocating existing interceptor mains crossing
their property at their sole expense to meet site conditions of the planned
development. Any such changes shall be approved by CUC prior to
implementation.

The Permittee shall connect to CUC’s wastewater collection system located in the
roadway. An easement providing right of access to maintain or repair any portion of a
public sewer on the above referenced property will be provided by the Permittee:

a. In case of an existing interceptor sewer on Permittee property, an easement
through the Permittee’s private property will be provided by the Permittee
providing free access for CUC to maintain any collector interceptor main that may
capture wastewater flows from the surrounding drainage area and passes through
their propesty. These easements will be kept clear of permanent structures that
may restrict access to maintain these piping systems; and

b. The Permittee has the option of relocating existing interceptor mains crossing
their property at their sole expense to meet site conditions of the planned
developmenl. Any such changes shall be approved by CUC prior to
implementation.

The Permittee agrees to provide an easement through their property for any water
transport main that connects with smaller distribution mains. These easements will be
kept clear of permanent structures that may restrict access to maintain these piping
systems-

a. The Permittee has the option of relocating existing water transport mains crossing
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6.

10.

1.

their property at their sole expense to meet side conditions of the planned
development.

The Permittee shall provide Engineering and Design calculations, plans and
documents, approved and stamped by a CNMI registered Professional Engineer (P.E.)
for CUC review prior to approval for final design acceptance of the project.

The Permittee shall be required to have received CUC’s approval for connection to
CUC waler facilities prior to issuance of a construction permit.

At no time shall sanitary manholes be located in low lying conditions, swales, ponds,
ditches, and such that would allow standing water to exist over them.

In-ground cisterns used for capturing rainwater are recommended for irrigation of on-
site landscaping and to reduce the reliance on the public water system.

To establish CUC power connection, Permittee agrees:

a. To provide all necessary information as per CUC application form including but
not limited to the load calculations and certified one-line diagram, as per the CUC
application form,

b. Permittee shall install Primary Metering; Potential Transformer(s) (P.T.)’ Current
Transfer(s) C.T.s at their own expense. CUC will witness the termination of the
service;

c. Proper grounding and installation of power connections per CUC rules and other
application codes and regulations shall be ensured;

d. Permittee shall ensure that proper access and clearance for CUC utility vehicles
such as bucket trucks will be provided on-site to ensure proper installation; and

e. A back-up / standby generator is recommended in all critical commercial
installations.

This permit does not supersede any and all requirements of the Commonwealth
Utilities Corporation. The issuance of this Permit Decision, and the permit granted
herein, does not act as a waiver of other CNMI agency permit requirements. The
language contained herein shall not be construed as an express or implied waiver of
the need of Permittee to obtain other permits which may be needed and required to
obtain connections to water, sewer and electrical power under CNMI law and/or CUC
Rules and Regulations, or to obtain other permits which may be needed and required
by law, rule or regulation from any other CNMI governmental entities.

. Any upgrade or improvement of the infrastructure for connection to the Permittee is

sole responsibility of the Permittee. Permittee is encouraged to submit their utility
services applications 1o CUC early to avoid project delays.
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JUSTIFICATION G:

DCRM and CRM Agency Officials shall require compliance with federal and CNMI laws
and projects shall be undertaken and completed so as to maintain and, where appropriate,
enhance and protect the Commonwealth’s inherent natural beauty and natural resources,
so as to ensure the protection of the people’s constitutional right to a clean and healthful
environment (NMIAC § 15-10-305(f)). It is DCRM policy to maintain or improve coastal
water quality through control of erosion, sedimentation, runofT, siltation, sewage, and
other discharges (2 CMC 1511 (a) (10)).

CONDITION H:

At least thirty (30) days prior to commencing construction activities, the Permittee or his
designee shall submit to DPW one copy of 100% architectural and engineering plans
certified by CNMI licensed professionals in accordance with Public Law 4-53, P.L. 5-41,
and P.L. 6-45. Low impact development and energy efficient designs are encouraged.

All construction plans, specifications and engineering computations must be in compliance
with practical construction techniques and must be in conformance with the following
construction codes and design standards, as applicable:

a) International Building Code (IBC) 2018

b) International Fire Code (IFC) 2012

¢) National Electric Code (NEC) 2008

d) Intemmational Plumbing Code (IPC) 2009

e) International Mechanical Code (IMC) 2009

f) ADA Guidelines (ADAG) 2010

g) American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE)7 10

h) American Concrete Institute (ACI) 318

i) CNMI Flood Damage Prevention (NFIP), P.L. 6-45

j) NFPA 13, Installation of Fire Sprinkler Systems

k) NFPA 72, Automatic Fire Alarm Systems

1) CNMI Tropical Energy Code (Revised) 2014

m) Road Cutting, Trenching and Design Rules and Regulations, P.L. 5-41

n) Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) 2009 Revision 2

0) Roadside Design Guide (AASHTO) 201 |

This condition includes the latest building and fire codes for the above-items a) and b).
As a result, this condition supersedes the previous condition stipulated in the original
permit and all other subsequent amendments issued prior to this amendment.

JUSTIFICATION H:

Copies of construction plans and specifications must be signed and sealed by a CNMI
licensed architect and engineer in their respective discipline and is required contingent to the
issuance of a CRM Major Siting permit (NMIAC §15-10-205(h) (21) {i)-(ii)). The DCRM
Director and CRM Agency Board shall require compliance with federal and CNMI laws,
inctuding, but not limited to, air and water quality standards, land use, Federal and CNMI
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Constitutional standards, and applicable permit processes necessary for completion of the
proposed project (NMIAC §15-10-305(e)).

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

CONDITION I:

Permittee shall continue to coordinate and consult with Historic Preservation Office
(HPO) to ensure that the project is in compliance with all of HPO’s permit conditions
stipulated in the original permit issued, including all subsequent amendments, and as
conditioned herein.

JUSTIFICATION I:

It is the Coastal Resources Management policy of the Commonwealth to recognize and
respect locations and properties of historical significance throughout the Commonwealth,
to alter or destroy these is subject to Commonwealth and any applicable federal laws and
regulations (2 CMC § 1511 (11) and P.L. 3-39, the Historic Preservation Act).

CONDITION J:
Permittee agrees to continue to coordinate and consult with DLNR to ensure that the
project is in compliance with DLNR’s regulations and requirements.

CONDITION K:
Permittee agrees to continue to comply with the Department of Commerce’s requirement of
meeting the minimum 30% local hire rate.

JUSTIFICATION J & K:

Projects shall be undertaken and completed so as to maintain and, where appropriate,
enhancc and protect the Commonwealth’s inherent natural beauty and natural resources,
50 as to ensure the protection of the people’s constitutional right to a clean and healthful

environment (NMIAC § 15-10-305 (f)).

The DCRM Officials considers socio-economic impacts of a proposal when assessing
direct and cumulative impacts. Additional types, numbers, and/or quality of plans may
also be required prior to permit issuance or as a condition of the permit at the discretion
of the DCRM Director or the CRM Agency Officials (NMIAC § 15-10-305¢h)).

PERMIT LIMITATIONS

1. This permit does not relieve its recipient of obligations imposed by other
Commonwealth or Federal laws, either statutory or otherwise, and is granted pending
compliance with applicable air and water quality standards and permitting processes.

o

Work must be performed in the precise manner and at the precise locations indicated
in the subject application as conditioned by this permit.

3. The project is subject to review for compliance with the terms of this permit as
provided for in part 800 & 900 of the DCRM Rules and Regulations.

SMS-2017-X-111-Al

Reduction of Phase [1 of the Isa Villas
[1 DE, LLC Multi-family Development
[sa Villas Partaers, LLC



4. Substantial violation of any term or condition shall be grounds for revocation or
suspension of the permit.

5. Should circumstances having direct and significant impacts on coastal resources arise
in the future which were unforeseen at the time of this decision, the DCRM Program
may require that corrective action be taken to mitigate the impact of those
circumstances.

6. The conditions contained in this permit are binding upon and enforceable against all
successors in interest to the land and project proposed, including heirs, donees,
grantees, assignees, Or any Successors in interest whatsoever.

7. DCRM must be informed when the project will begin prior to starting the project.

8. Amendments to this permit or to the application may be initiated by contacting the
DCRM.

VII. TRANSFER OF INTEREST
If a property interest in the project is transferred, DCMR shall issue a new permit in the
name of the successors in interest within 30 days of receiving notice of the transfer. A
permit issued under this section shall be identical in respect to the terms and conditions of
the permit issued to the predecessor in interest.

VHI. RIGHT OF APPEAL
If you are aggrieved by this official decision or by the above conditions, you may appeal
such a decision on the basis of material evidence to the CRM Appeals Board. A notice of
appeal must be filed in writing, stating the disputed issue(s), and delivered to DCRM
within thirty (30) days of the date of the receipt of this permit. Failure to exercise the
right of appeal may extinguish any rights for judicial review.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)
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IX. AUTHORIZATION
Executed on Saipan, CNMI, pursuant to the DCRM Regulations and the Standards and

Use Priorities provided therein, and the "Commonwealth Policies" for coastal resources
management established by Public Law 3-47, 2 CMC §§ 1500 et seq.

A. CRM Agency Officials

) 9ty

JAMEBZ A. ADA DATE
SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

4&3 2/
. DELEON GUERRERO DATE

ED
ACTING SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
B W /3 /4;9/“/ 292,/.
RITA C. CHON(-DELACRUZ " DATE

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER
DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

o4 (13 [o|
DATE

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Page | 13
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B. The Division of Coastal Resources Management

I hereby certify that the decision on Coastal Permit No. SMS-2017-X-111-A1 has been
reviewed by the Division of Coastal Resources Management and is found to be in
substantial compliance with the Public Law 3-47, 2 CMC §§ 1500 et seq., and all
applicable rules and regulations of the Commonwealth Coastal Resources Management
Program.

DATE
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€ cmme nivealth c/ the Verthern N ariana T itands

Division of Historic Preservation

Department of Community & Cultural Affairs
Blds, A-15 & A-16
Caller Box 10007
Saipan, MP 96950

0§[I \f2] TEL 664-2120-25

April 25, 2021 X

Mr. Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Subject: National Historic Preservation Act Section 106 Consultation and Concurrence with
Determination of Effect: “Neo Effect to Historic Properties” for Isa Villas Phase II Project.

Dear Mr. Palacios,

Historic Preservation Office has reviewed your determination of eftect for the above mentioned
undertaking pursuant to the National Historic Preservation Action of 1966, as amended.

This is to serve as our concurrence to your determination of effect of “No effect to Historic
Properties™.

If you should have any questions please contact John Palacios or myself at (670) 664-2120 or at
jdpalacios.cnmihpo ail.com.

Best Regards,

Rita Chong-DelaTruz
State Historic Preservation Officer



Commontwealth of the Forthern Mariana Fslands
Dibvision of FFish & Wilblife

Department of Lanbs and Patural Vesourees

Lower Base, P.O. Box 10007
Satpan, MP 96950

Telephone 670-664-6000
Fax: 670-664-6060

March 3, 2021

0
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Jesse S. Palacios
Corporate Director, NMHC
PO Box 500514

Saipan. MP 96950-0514

[

N\

Subject: [nformation Request (#IR-21-011), NMHC Request for Determination of
Effects for Special Status Species

Dear Mr. Palacios:

We have reviewed the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation’s request for
information from the Division of Fish and Wildlife regarding potential
environmental impacts from several new construction projects on Saipan. We did
not conduct on-the-ground inspections of the sites. Our response is based solely on
the information you provided, our current knowledge, and professional experience.
Our comments are as follows:
1) fisa Villa Il Multi Eamily or Apartmieni Pgject, Lot No. 150 E 30. Capitol Hill.
Saipan e o
The lot is entirely vegetated and has habitat for special status species based on
the satellite imagery and a Nightingale Reed-warbler (dcrocephalus hivae) was
detected approximately 80 meters from this property. Vegetation removal is in
the scope of work for the project; therefore. the project activities will likely
impact Nightingale Reed-warblers if they are within 50 meters of the site.

2) Commonwealth Utility Corporation’s (CUC) Power Plant I Hardening Project.
Lot No. 203 E 01, Lower Base, Saipan
The scope of work for this project primarily involves improvements to an
existing structure. There does not appear to be habitat for special status species
on the project site based on satellite imagery. DFW has no record of special
status species on this or the immediately adjacent lots; therefore, the project
activities are unlikely to affect special status species.

3) Public School System’s San Vicente Elementary School Project, 018 J 01, San
Vicente, Saipan.
The scope of work includes repairs to the campus from damage sustained during
Typhoon Yutu. The satellite imagery shows some habitat for special status
species; however, vegetation removal is not in the scope of work. Additionally,
DFW has no record of special status species on this or the immediately adjacent
lots; therefore, the project is unlikely to affect special status species.



This letter is not a permit or approval of the proposed projects. Instead. the
information that we provide may assist you in project planning. including
information required to comply with the preparation of an Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist.

If you have any questions. or I can be of further assistance, please don't hesitate to
contact me at 664-6032.

Sincerely.
- {"

Emilie Kohler
Wildlife Biologist, DF\W

Cc: Anthony T. Benavente, Secretary, DLNR
Manny M. Pangelinan. Director, DFW



U.S. Department

FARMLAND CONVERS

of Agriculture

ION IMPACT RATING

PART | {To be completed by Federal Agency)

Date Of Land Evaluation Request (32/24/2021

Name of Project |53 Villa Il Phase | Lot 150 E 30

Federal Agency Involved NMHC

~roposed Land Use N (iti-Family or Apartment Project

County and State Capitol Hill, Saipan

PART [l (To be completed by NRCS) ﬁaRté SRE u§7t2 Féflczaﬁezdfy p ras% iﬂm?gﬁ g%-m_
Ooes the site contain Prime, Unique, Statewide or Local Important Farmland? YES NO Acres Irrigated Average Farm Size
(if no, the FPPA does not apply - do not complete additional parts of this form) I:I
Major Crop(s}) Farmable Land In Govt. Jurisdiction Amount of Farmland As Defined in FPPA

Acres: % Acres; %
Name of Land Evaluation System Used Name of State or Local Site Assessment System Date Land Evaluation Returned by NRCS
PART lll (To be compieted by Federal Agency) Alternalive Site Rating
Site A Site B Site C Site D
A. Total Acres To Be Converted Directly NA
B. Tota! Acres To Be Converted Indirectly NA
C. Totat Acres In Site NA

PART [V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information NA
A. Total Acres Prime And Unique Farmland NA
B. Total Acres Statewide Important or Local Important Farmland NA
C. Percentage Of Farmland in County Or Local Govt, Unit To Be Converted NA
D. Percentage Of Farmland in Govt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher Relative Value NA

PART V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Criterion ‘ NA

Relative Value of Farmland To Be Converted (Scale of 0 to 100 Points)

PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Site Assessment Crileria Maximum | site A Site B Site Site D
Criteria are explained in ¥ CFR 658.5 b. For Corridor project use form NRCS-CPA-106) Points

1. Area In Non-urban Use (15) NA

2. Perimeter In Non-urban Use (10) NA

3. Percent Of Site Being Farmed 20 NA

4, Prolection Provided By State and Local Government (20} NA

5. Distance From Urban Built-up Area ) NA

6. Distance To Urban Support Services (15 NA

7. Size Of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average (10) NA

8. Creation Of Non-farmable Farmland ') NA

9. Availability Of Farm Support Services ) NA

10, On-Farm Investments 20) NA

11. Effects Of Conversicn On Farm Support Services e NA

12, Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use (10) NA

TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS 160 0 0 0 0

PART VIl (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Relfative Value Of Farmland (From Part V) 100 0 0 0 0
Tolal Site Assessment (From Part VI above or local site assessment) 160 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 lines) 260 0 0 0 0
Was A Local Site Assessment Used?
Site Selected: Date Of Selection YES NO

Reason For Selection:

Name of Federal agency representative completing this form: PAMELA SABLAN

O-Ftaly wgnet 1 by Fuis |8 LLp &5
Dale JO3 213050 30 < P

| Date: 24 Feb. 2021

{See Instructions on reverse side)

District Conservationist

Form AD-1006 (03-02)




STEPS IN THE PROCESSENG THE FARMLAND AND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM

Step | - Federal agencies {or Federally funded projects) involved in proposed projects that may convert farmland, as defined in the Fanmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA)
to nonagricultural uscs, will mtially complere Pants [ and [ of the form For Corrider type projects, the Federal ageney shall use form NRCS-CPA-106 wn place
of form AD-1006. The Land Faluation and Site Assessment (LESA} process may also be accessed by visiing the FPPA website, http: (ppa nres.psda mon lesa

Step 2 - Onginator (Federal Ageney) will send one onginal copy of the form together with appropriate scaled maps mdicating locationts)of projeet sitefs) to the Nasural
Resources Consenation Service (NRCS) local Field Office or USDA Service Center and retam a copy for thewr files {NRCS has offices in most counties i 1],
U5 The USDA Office Information Locator may be found at hiip; ‘offices usda gos senipts'nd ISAPL Al orp_public LS A g, or the oftices can usually be
tound in the Phone Book unader US Government. Department of Agniculture A hist of ficld oftices is available from the NRCS State Consersationist and State
Office n each State )

Step 3 - NRCS wall, within 10 working dayvs after recoipt of the completed form. make a determenation as 1o whether the stte(s) of the proposed project coniains prime.
unique. statewide or local tmportant famiand (When a site visit or land evaluation svstem design is needed. NRCS will respond within 30 working days

Step 4 - For sites where farmland covered by the FPPA will be converted by the proposed project. NRCS wll complete Parts [T, [V and V of the form
Step 5 - NRCS will retum the original copy of the form to the Federal ageacy v ols ed i the project, and retain 3 file copy tor NRCS records

Step 6 - The Federal agency involved m the proposed pragect will camplete Parts V1 and VI of the form and retumn the form with the final selected site to the servicing
NRCS office

Step 7 - The Federal agency provading financsal or technical assistance W the propesed project will make a determunation as to w hether thy proposed conversean Is consistent
with the FEPA

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM
{For Federal Agency)

Part | When completing the "County and State” questions, list all the local governments that are responsible for local land
use controls where site(s) are to be evaluated.

Part ill. When completing item B (Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly), include the following:

1. Acres not being directly converted but that would no longer be capable of being farmed after the conversion, because the
conversion would restrict access to them or other major change in the ability to use the land for agriculture.

2. Acres planned to receive services from an infrastructure project as indicated in the project justification (e.g. highways,
utilittes ptanned build out capacity) that will cause a direct conversian,

Part Vi: Do not complete Part V| using the standard format if a State or Local site assessment is used. With local and NRCS
assistance. use the local Land Evaluation and Site Assessment (LESA).

1. Assign the maximum points for each site assessment criterion as shown in § 658.5(b) of CFR. In cases of carridor-type
project such as transportation, power line and flood control, criteria #5 and #6 will not apply and will, be weighted zero,
however, criterion #8 will be weighed a maximum of 25 points and criterion #11 a maximum of 25 paints.

2. Federal agencies may assign relative weights among the 12 site assessment criteria other than those shown on the
FPPA rule after submitting individual agency FPPA palicy for review and comment to NRCS. In all cases where other
weights are assigned, relalive adjustments must be made to maintain the maximum total points at 160. For project sites
where the total points equal or exceed 160, consider alternative actions, as appropriate, that could reduce adverse
impacts {e.g. Alternative Sites, Modifications or Mitigation),

Part VII: In computing the "Total Site Assessment Points” where a Stale or local site assessment is used and the total
maximum number of points is other than 160, convert the site assessment points to a base of 160.
Example: if the Site Assessment maximum is 200 points, and the alternative Site "A” is rated 180 pomts:

Totwal points assigned Site A 180 _ .
Maximum ponits possible = 200 X 160 = 144 points for Site A

For assistance in completing this form or FPPA process, contact the tocal NRCS Field Office or USDA Service Center.

NRCS employees, consuit the FPPA Manual and/or policy for additional instructions to complete the AD-1006 form.



Prime and Unique Farmlands Map

USDA-NRCS
Map Prepared by Pamela M. Sablan, District Conservationist - 02/24/2021
Response to Categorically Excluded Statutory Checklist
"Isa Villa Il - Phase I - Multi-Family/Apt. Project - Lot 150 E 30 - Capital Hill, Saipan"

Isa Vilta Il - Phase |
Lot 150 E 30
Capitol Hill, Saipan

_.{'

Legend Prepared with assistance from USDA-Natural Resources Conservation Service
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March 9, 2021

Mr. Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
PO Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Director Palacios:

Subject: Request for Determination of Effect
Lot No. 150 E 30 - Capitol Hill, Saipan
Isa Villa II Multi-Family Apartment Project

This is in reference to your letter dated February 18, 2021 requesting for Determination
of Effect for the above-referenced lot number. The proposed project is for Isa Villa Multi-
Family Apartment Project in Capitol Hill.

After review of the lot and its location, we found it to be free from the Runway Clear
Zones. As such, the determination of effect is hereby given.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact us.

Sincerely,

CHRISTOPHER S. TENORIO
Executive Director

cc:  Airport Manager

Purt of Saipan Benganain Laisacan danglona Intermnatonal \irpurt Finian {nternatwnal Aerport/ Lin:an | larkor
PO Bux 301053, Sarpan, MP 96U Rusta West | kacbor PO Bowe 235 Dintan, MP 96952
fel. 1670) 664-35501/8 Tax (670322471 PO Box 361, Ruta, MP 96431 leb (67611 4339294 Vax |670) 433417%0

Te) (07 332497 Fax (6701 5374499



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514

Email: cnmi-cdbg-dr@nmhcgov.net

Website: http://www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-9447
233-9448

233-9449

233.94350

Fax: (670) 233-9452

RECEIVED
February 18, 2021
o DATE:; = 2H/ 507

Ms. Geralyn C. Delacruz
Zoning Administrator NEEN%- 1D 17 BT A
Zoning Board
Caller Box 10007
Saipan, MP 96950 nE

EIVED 59

Re: Request for a Zoning Certification
Dear Ms. Delacruz,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for Isa Villa [l Multi Family or Apartment Project in

Saipan located in Capitol Hill. The Isa Villa [l multi family or apartment project site is located on lot
number 150 E 30.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
through the Community Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery Program (CDBG-DR).

NMHC is kindly requesting for your concurrence in certifying that the project is acceptable based on the
Zoning Law. This concurrence will not constitute as approval for a permit,

[f you have any questions or require additional information, please contact myself or Mr. Wilfred
Villagomez at projectsupervisor@nmhcgov.net or at the office at 233-9447.

Sincerely,

ess&B. Palacios
Corporate Director
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office Rota Field Office
Tel: (670)433-9213 CDBG-DR Office Tel: (670)532-9410

Tel: (670)233-9437/9448/9440

Fax: (670)433-36%0 Fax: (670)532-9441



e NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
S ) Community Development Block Grant — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Division
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: cnmi-cdbg-drid nmhcgov.net
Website: http:'www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com

Tels: (670) 233-0447
2339418
233.9449
233-9450
Fax: (671 2339452

(Zoning Use)

This certification is granted to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) to proceed with
their project based on }'Bﬁﬁf?m ’6‘9 o {-ﬁ'ﬁ/& gl ) & 4‘0@ ) (citation) of

the Saipan Zoning Law.

This certification will not constitute as an approval for a permit. The NMHC and/or Contractor must
apply for a permit prior to any construction work. If the NMHC and/or Contractor Jails to apply for a
Zoning permit, the Zoning Office will issue a violation notice and impose fines for failure to abide by
the Zoning Law.

Certified & Concurred by:

}/Zg/m;

13 1
Date
@ “NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
Tinian Field Office Rota Field Office
Tel: (67014339213 CDBG-DR Office Tel: (67015329410

A ) = 74 i
Fax (6704433-3690 Tel (6701233-9447 9348 0449 Fad(C 301332941



Saipan Zoning Districts
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Updated: July 15, 2013
Village Commercial, Mixed Commercial, N
and Industrial Zones
This is not the offical zoning map. For the W E F ' V]
officlal Saipan 2oning Map, contact the
CNM! Zoning Office at (670) 234-9662 or view it
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Zoning Office

o e td Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
i Caller Box 10007, Saipan, MP 96950

COMMONWEALTH Tel. 670-234-9661
Fax. 670-234-9666

E-mail staff@zoning.gov.mp
Web www.zoning.gov.mp

ZONING BOARD
Major Site Plan Permit No. 2017-3452
) Related to File No. 2017-2342
Name of Project Isa Villas Partners, LL.C ]
Proposcd Usc(s) | Multifamily or Apartment T
Name of Applicant ) | Joshua Susamoto R
Owner or Lessee | Cho, Hyung Lac - Assignor
Lot Number(s) [ 150 E 30 .
Total Lot Area 19,969 sq. m.
Village | Capitol Hill
| Street Name o Anatahan Drive
Zoning District Rural
Date Application Received [ August 10, 2017
Date Application Filed as Complete | August 10, 2017 ]
Attachments Listed N Major Site Plan Application. Authorization I.ctter, Site
Development Plan. Ground Lease Agreement and
Payment Receipt.

A, Findings. Bused on the above information and a review of this project by the Zoning Ofiice.
the Zoning Administrator hereby makes the following lindings of fuct:

I The applicant proposes to construct a 2 three-story block building for its Mudtifimily or
Apartment, consisting ot a toral of 27 units

2. Building “1A™ measures 152'.8" (L) x 456" (W) x 37°.5" (1)) consisting of' Y (ning)
three-bedroom units to include 2 (wilet/baths. | Kitchen/dining, 1 living room. | patio. 1
laundry room and 6 (six) four-bedroom units consisting of 2 toilet/bath, | hitchen/dining
room. t living room. | patio, | laundry room. | pantry room, and | FCUutility) room.
Building “1A* consists a total of 15 Units.

Building “113" measures 126°.6" (1.) v 45°.6" (W} x 37°.6” (H) consisting of 6 (six)
theee-bedroom units 1o include 2 wilet/baths. 1 Kitchen/dining. | living room. | laundry
room. | patio and 6 (six) four-bedroom units consisting of 2 toilet’bath, | kitchen/dining.

e}

Page 1 of 4
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I living room 1 lauadey room. 1 FCUgutilis) room. | patio. and | pantry roum
Building “1B" consists a total of 12 Units.

+ The applicant proposes 1o construet 3 (three) pre fabricated “BBQ Kiosk” measuring 16°
(L) x 16" (W) x 10" (H) with total floor space of 256 sq. ft cach

3. The applicant proposes w construct an opened “"Communiy Center Pavilion™ measuring
52 (L) x 367 (W) x 156" (H).

6. The applicant proposes to construct o “Kitchen Restroom' with the COMMuUNity center
measuring 27 (L) x 28%.8" (W) a 127 (H} with total Hloos space of 777.6 sy, ft.

~i

The appheant proposes a total of 83 parking stalls, w0 include 6 ADA parking spaces
Total parking required is 34 parking stalls. The driving aisles are measured at 24 f. 1he
applicant has met the parking requirement of the Saipan Zoning Law of 2013

f. The applicant proposes @ total of 12 light posts: 8 within the parking areas, and 4 alonp
the first entranee/exit on Anatahan Drive,

Y. Lhe applicant proposes to construel 4 67 1t wide sidewalk afong the north and the west
side of s property fronting Guguan Drive and Anatahan Diive, The applivant also
proposes Lo construet a 3% amd 47 1, wide sidewals inits property around the 3 BB3Q
Kivsh Pavilions and the Community Center

MY the epplicant propuses 3 (three) entrance exit on its property: First enirance eait is on
Andtahan Drve und the other two entrasces‘exits are on Guguan Drive.

dl The proposed nse s permitied inthe Rural Zomng District

Fhe application mcets the requirements for Multifamily and Apartment ww on the bulk
ad dimension. Tandscaping & sidewalh buiiding parking standards,

Conditions,  Pherefore, the Zoning Adminisirazon hereby approves this proect stricthy in
accordunce with the application aad plans submitted therewith, wnder e following
conditions:

I Suindard Conditions

t Phe apphicant shall notify the Zontag Administecor no less than iy s betore
starting the development.

b Ay work associated with this 2onirg permit condicted within the enisting road and
public right-of-way shall be approved by the Departiment of Public Works prior (o

issuanee of an oceupancy certiticate for the de ¢lopment.

¢ The deselopment shali comply with the applicable requirentents of Hie \mericais
with Disabtlities Act (ADA)

d Complianee witl: these conditions i subject o confirmation by the Zoniny
Admintstrator pursiant to an sgrecd inspection of vieht ardar the Sutpan Zoving 1w,
Section ().
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C.

D.

4

Special Conditions

a. Applicant shall ensure that healthy trees with a trunk diameter greater than 12 inches
shall not be removed unless necessary. A plan identifying such trees and showing
which to retain or be removed shall be submitted to the Zoning Office within 20 days
after approval of this permit,

b. Applicant shall employ 3 {t wide landscaping along its premise fronting Anatahan
Drive and Guguan Drive.

c. Applicant shall install entrance/exits signs for safe traffic movement.

d. Applicant shall ensure its construction activities and uperations do not gencrate
unicasonable level of noise. odor, light or dust that will aftect the neighborhood.

[’}

Applicant shall comply with DEQ requirements for storm water management, and the
requirements of other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over its project.

£ Applicant shall submit an approval letter from The Department of Public Works for
the construction ot sidewalks atong its property fronting Anatahan Drive and Guguan
Drive within 30 days alter approval of this permit.

Applicant shall keep its premise and immediate surrounding areas clean and free Irom
trash. waste. or debris. and shall screen any trash bins from public view,

[}

h. Applicant shall employ reasonable measures such as permeable  materials for
pavement iu its parking lots and driveways to avoid floading.

L Applicant shall apply for a temporary lence 10 sereen project site and shall be painted
and improved on the side facing public streets or view,

I Applicant shall comply with sign and lighting requirements set forth in article 1.
SZ1.0f 204 3.

. Applicant mas only develop the site in accordance with the plans submitted to and
approved by the Zoning Office. Changes to the development require the applicant
to obtain an amended permi

I'tis permit shall expire. and all rights granted under this permit shall be null and void at the
end of 365 days tone year) if* Physical inprovements consistent with this permit have not
commenced within | year of the date of this permit.

Appeal and Violations

[R)

td

Violation of this permit shall be grounds for stspension or resocation {Saipan Zoning
law Section 1312)

Violation of this permit is subject 1o penaltics of tup to SLO00 per day (Zoning Code, 2
COMUC Seciion 7234).

This permit may be appealed but not atier 33 days of the date below (Saipan Zoning Law
Section 446 (a) (2))

Page 3 of 4
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Executive Summary & Project Description

Isa Villas | is a proposed 27-home affordable housing community located within the overall Isa Villas
development in Capitol Hill, Saipan. Isa Villas Ii will 2dd 71-homes to Isa Villas | in completing a premier

affardable housing community for the residents of Saipan.

The strength of this propased development lies in 5 primary areas which we wish to highlight:

Readiness to proceed

Fraven track record of the Development Team

Project Lacation and Market Demand

Overall affordability for the residents

Ability to offer great flexibility to NMHC in utilizing the remaining tax credit pool to achieve the
highest priority issues as MMHC chooses.

[ 2 B < PV R TR,

Readiness to Proceed

The zoning approval for the site was received on September 19, 2017 and construction has progressed to
a paint where we are ready to move residents into the building upon closing with our investment partner,
We have completed a number of development activities for this proposed project in concert with the work
being done on Phase I of Isa Villas. These items include, environmental clearances, soils testing,

surveying, financing commitments and construction pricing



Proven Track Record

The Isa Villas | development team includes experience on more than 110 LIHTC projects throughout the
U.S. {including CNMI and Guam), a construction firm with years of experience managing large and small
projects around the globe and design partners with more affordable housing and site development
experience in the region than any other firms. In addition to this experience, our investor partner is among
the largest investors and real estate owners in the US and has been investing in affordable housing
communities since the inception of the LIHTC program,

Project Location & Market Demand

Isa Villas | is particularly well-located when it comes to market demand. The residents of Isa Villas will
enjoy access to employment centers, shopping, recreation and community support within walking
distance or very short drives of the site. In addition, the project’s location in an area not previously served
by the existing affordable housing projects means NMHC is better able to bring the benefits of the LIHTC
program to a greater percentage of the population on Saipan. As stated in the Market Study:

“Proximity to the government offices for both employment and access to services for tha
residents is among the strongest aspects of the development plan.”
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Isa Villas | Is located near the top of Capitol Hill at the intersection of Guguan Drive and Anatahan Drive.
The corner lot is immediately adjacent to the official residence of the Governor of the CNMI and less
than a mile from most of the commonwealth’s government office buildings, including:

Governor & Lt. Governor's
Administrative offices
Legislature building

CNMI Retirement Fund

Department of Finance

Department of Treasury

Department of Finance & Accounting

Overall Affardability for Our Residents

Isa Villas | has been planned to provide the highest quality of homes for the lowest possible monthly cost
to our residents. In addition to having lower rents than any comparable property in the market, we have
designed the project to include an extensive number of utility cost saving features in every home.
Features such as solar-powered water heaters, LED lighting, water-saving plumbing features, energy-
efficient appliances and high-efficiency air conditioning systems alf lower the monthly cost of housing for

our tenants without increasing their rents.

Territorial Past Office

Arts & Culture Council

Public Schoal System offices

CNMI Workfarce Investment Agency
Department of Community & Cultural
Affairs

ENERGY-EFFICIENT FEATURES OF EVERY HOME

* Solar-powered water heaters
* Energy Efficient lighting fixtures
* Energy Efficient Appliances

* Energy Efficient Air Conditioning Systems
* Water-conserving piumbing systems



E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Project Narrative Information

lease provide a bricf narrative summary of the proposed project. Please include location in the community, project type (new v.
rehab), target population, any unique project characteristics, etc.

Isa Villas I is a 27-home affordable rental community being bullt in Capitol Hill on the island of Saipan as Phase I
for a total project that will include a total of 101 apartmeat units. Phase I of the project (27 units) is currently
under construction and will ba complete with econstructien in 2019, The propesed Phase 1 project conaista of 2, 3-
story buildings with fifteen 3-bedroom units, and twelve 4-bedroom units. The spac.ous units feature tile fleoering,
solid-surface counter tops, hardwood cabinetry, energy-efficient fixtures and appliances, salar-powered water
heaters and market-leading storage and closet space. The units are designed to accommodate large families withour
ourdening them with high utility costs.

The combination of open floor plans arnd energy efficient design and sysrtems will have a significant positive impact
on the families that live here. In addition to the spacious units and high level of finishes, the community will
feature a community center for prograns and services, multiple recreaticnal areas which include ample open space for
shared green space in the community,

The project is located within walking distance zo most of the Cormonwealth's goverrment offices, recreational
amenities fsuch as the Capitol Hill safthall fields), multiple grocery stores and numerous erployers. In addition,
this project is located in an area characrerized by high housing costs and proximity to major employment centers such
as the Porc of Saipan, Garapan tourist district and mdny government offices.

Page 6 - NMHC LIHTC 2019 Credits



E. PROJECT DESCRIPTION - Project Narrative Information

Please provide a brief narrative summary of the proposed project. Please include location in the community, project type (new v.
rehab), target population, any unique project characteristics, etc.

Isa Villas Il is & 66-hame affordable rental communily being buiit in Capito! Hill on the island of Saipan as Phase !l for a lotal project
that will include a total of 93 apartment units. Phase | of the praject (27 units) was completed and fully leased in 2020. The
proposed project will consist of three, 3-story buildings with twelve 1-bedroom units, thirty 2-bedroom units, twelve 3-bedroom units
and twelve 4-bedrcom units. The spacious units will feature tile floaring. solid-surface counter tops, hardwood cabinetry, energy-
efficient fixtures and appliances, solar-powered water heaters and market-leading storage and closet space. The units are designed
to accommodate large families without burdening them with high utility costs.

The combination of open floor plans and energy efficient design and systems will have a significant positive impact on the familes
that live here In addition to the spacious units and high level of finishes, the cammunity will feature a community center for
programs and services, multiple recreational areas which include playground equipment and ample open space for shared green
space in the community. The development plan inciudes 5% of the units designated for households having at least one individual
with disabilities (visual, hearing, mobility)

The project is located witrun walking distance to most of the Commonwealth's government offices, recreational amenities (such as
the Capitol Hill softball fields), multiple grocery stores and numerous employers. In addition, this project is located in an area
characterized by high housing costs and proximity to major employment centers such as the Port of Saipan, Garapan tourist district

and many government offices,

Page 6 - NMIIC LIHTC 2021 Application
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1.0 SUMMARY

Pacific Rim Group has retained Allied Pacific Environmental Consuiting {APEC), to conduct a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at Lot 150 E 30 on Capitol Hill, Saipan, CNMI. This Phase | ESA
was conducted in preparation for the second phase of construction for the lIsa Villas housing
development. This investigation was conducted in general accordance with the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process, Standard E 1527-13. Work carried out during this ESA
included reconnaissance of the subject and adjoining properties, interviews and review of historical
records and regulatory databases in an effort to identify evidence of environmental conditions which
may include, but are not limited to, the presence of hazardous materials, petroleumn products or soil

vapor impacts that may affect the environmental quality of the property.

The project site is owned by A.K. Atalig. According to title search it was leased by Cho Huyung Lae,
on April 22, 2014 for a period ending on April 22, 2069 and is now leased by Pacific Rim Group. The
site is located approximately 1.2 miles from the western coast and approximately 1.5 miles from the
east coast of Saipan and 2.23 miles northeast of Mt Tapachao on Capitol Hill, Saipan, CNMI. The size
of the lot is approximately 4.93 acres. At this time, Pacific Rim Group is preparing the second
construction phase of the Isa Villas housing development, Saipan. The first phase was concluded in
Aprit 2020. The current development includes two three-story apartment blocks, and a community
center building, landscaping and parking facilities. The second phase of construction, set to commence
in early 2020, will include three additional apartment blocks which are of the same design as the current
two completed apartment blocks. The upcoming construction site occupying the property has several
40-foot containers as storage for the construction crew along with several pieces of equipment such as

excavators and back hoes and vehicles

1.9 Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process

The purpose of The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, Standard E 1527-
13 is to define good commercial and customary practice in the United States of America for conducting
an ESA of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope
of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 US.C.
§9601) and petroleum products . As such, this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs"):
that is, the practice that constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of
the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 US.C

§9601(35)(B).

Controlled substances are not included within the scope of this standard. Persons conducting an ESA
as part of an EPA Brownfields Assessment and Characterization Grant awarded under CERCLA 42
U.S.C. §9604(k)(2)(B) must include controlled substances as defined in the Controlled Substances Act
(21 U.S.C. §802) within the scope of the assessment investigations to the extent directed in the terms
and conditions of the specific grant or cooperative agreement. Additionally, an evaluation of business
environmental risk associated with a parcel of commercial real estate may necessitate investigation
beyond that identified in this practice (ASTM, 2013).

1.2 Findings

1.21 Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC)
According to the ASTM E1527-13 Standard for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process: a recognized Environmental Condition {REC) is

defined as:

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property. (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a
refease fo the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future

1
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release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental
conditions.

Non-scope considerations do include other conditions that are worth noting. These include,
but are not limited to:
* Asbestos-Containing Building Materials,
Biological agents,
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)/Munitions and Explosives of Concern {MEC),
Cultural and histaric resources,
Ecological resources,
Endangered species,

Health and safety,
Indoor air quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum

products into the environment,
Industrial hygiene,
Lead-Based Paint,

Lead in Drinking Water,

Mold,

Radon,

Regulatory compliance, and
Wetlands.

At the time of the production of this Phase | ESA report, APEC found no REC's as defined by
the ASTM standard  However the site was within one-mile of other sites with RECs isted In

government databases

1.21  Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)
in the process of conducting this ASTM E1527-13 Standard for Environmental Sie

Assessment, none were noted on the site. Noted are the absence of the following conditions:

o The presence of wetlands on the property
o The presence of asbestos containing materials, lead or other potentially hazardous building

materials.
= The presence of mold or other biological hazards infectious agents and pathogens.

*« Identification of contaminant plumes (liquid or gaseous) above or below the subject surface

originating from remote or unknown sources.
* lIdentification of contaminants or conditions that do not violate current regulatory standards,

but may violate future standards.
« Sampling and analysis of soil, groundwater, or other materials on the subject property for

potential contaminants of concern.
* Unexploded Ordnance (UX0)/ Munitions and Explosives of Concern {MEC)

* The presence of endangered species.

Furthermore, during the site reconnaissance activities none of the foliowing conditions were
observed:

» Leaking containers of oil, or any other substances, including transformers which may
contain PCBs.
Odors.

* Stains or corrosion in the soils or paved surfaces.
= Stressed vegetation.

e Solid waste.

o Wells

2
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As noted in previous Phase | ESA's conducted for this property, it is within a one-mile radius
of a total of three (3) properties listed in government records, which have RECs associated
with them, the subject property is up-gradient from these sites and is a significant distance
away from these sites that any migration of harmful substances {surface of sub surface) is
highly unlikely. Nor is it likely that any of these sites will impact the subject property in any way.
These sites are:

1. Proximity within one mile to FUDS Sites
Tanapag Fuel Farm (FUDS Inventory HO9CN398) is located approximately 5,000 feet
in the West-Southwest direction from the property.

2. Proximity within one mile to Brownfields Sites
There are two Brownfields sites within a one-mile radius of the project, site.
& The Edoni Site: Parcel ID 27-12, which has been contaminated by "Hazardous
Substances” with a response status of “Complete”.
b. Western Equipment Shop, Parcel ID 004 E 01, contaminated with petroleum.
Status of this site is “Phase | complete”.

3. Proximity within one mile to RCRA Hazardous Waste Generator
NMI Settlement Fund EPA ID MPR000129122, which listed as a targe quantity
generator. Approximately ¥ mile from subject property.

No “orphan sites” were noted in the database searches or are known to exist on the island of
Saipan.

Non-Scope Considerations

During previous Phase | ESAs. a derelict septic tank was noted to be on the subject property
This tank, as noted in previous ESAs, is located on the site, but is empty and has not been in
use in decades. Based on the historical use of the land and vicinity it had been determined
that this tank was once in use for a residential structure that has been demolished decades
ago. The tank is empty and shows no signs of any impact on the subject property. The tank
is scheduled to be remaved prior to the end of construction activities.

1.2.2 Opinions and Conclusions

As in the previous Phase | ESA's conducted for this site, any environmental conditions or
possible contaminations are thought to be present in de minimus quantities and are not
expected to negatively impact the value of the property. The site is within one-mile of sites with
RECs listed in government databases, including FUDS sites, Superfunds sites, and RCRA
generators are well down-gradient from the project site, and any possible contamination from
these sites is extremely unlikely, due to distance and gravity, to have any effect on the
environmental conditions of the site.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Property Location and Legal Description

Lot 150 E 30, the property site, is located on Capito! Hill, Saipan on the eastward slope of the axial
highlands of the island of Saipan, approximately 2.25 miles north of Mt. Tpapchao just north of the
CNMI Governor's Office and Legislature and borders Anatahan Dr. to the west and is flanked on the
north by Gugan Dr. (see Figures A-01, A-02, A-03, B-01 and B-02). Elevation of the site is between
625-660 ft amsl with slopes of approximately 15-30%. The site has an area of approximately 4.93
acres or 214,944 square feet. The majority of the site is undeveloped and overgrown with tangan-
tangan and other native fiora.

3
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The property is bordered by privately owned lots to the south and east, with public iands, which contain
numerous CNMI government owned buildings to the north and west {see Figure A-03). Section 5 of this
report has a more detailed property description and list of adijacent properties.

2.2

2.1.1  Purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to identify evidence of
environmental conditions that may have an adverse impact on the subject property.

Detailed Scope of Services

Activities conducted during the performance of this assessment include:

Survey of user provided information: Section 3 of this Phase | ESA includes user provided
information such as; title records, environmental liens or activity use limitation, property owner and
occupant information derived from interviews and other commenly Known, or reasonably
ascertainable knowledge of the site.

Records Review: Section 4 of this Phase | ESA provides a summary of records review including;
local, territory and federal government agency provided documents through Freedom of
Information (FOIA) requested data, public databases, such as NPL, CERCLIS, RCRA, NRC,
USACE, FUDS and other federal databases; Historical records review and use of current and
historical maps, satellite and aerial images, photographs and other published data,

Site Reconnaissance: Section 5 of this Phase | ESA provides a summary of site reconnaissance
activities conducted by APEC, which includes; field observations, digital photography of the site
(including aerial photography where possible) and interviews with the property occupant(s) where
possible/applicable of the site as well as the adjacent properties and vicinity within one mile.

Interviews: Section 6 of this Phase | ESA provides a summary of interviews conducted by APEC
of State (CNMI} and local (municipality of Saipan) government level agency representatives. These
Include appropriate personne! from the following agencies: Department of Public Safety {DPS) and
Fire Department (DFEMS), CNMI Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality (BECQ), CNMI
Department of Lands and Natural Resources (DLNR), CNM! Department of Public Lands (DPL),
CNMI Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, Emergency Management Office
(CNMI DHS, EMO) and the CNM! Historic Preservation Office (HPO). Other interviews include;
current and prior owners/occupants of the property (where practical) and the ownersfoccupants of
neighboring properties.

All interviews were conducted with survey questionnaire forms derived from the User Questionnaire
provided in the ASTM 1527-13 Phase | ESA Standard. Questionnaires were hand delivered to
and/or submitted via email to the aforementioned government agencies and property owners where
practical. Telephone or in person interviews, utilizing the aforementioned questionnaire were also
conducted in certain instances, in lieu of the written format where applicable. Interview
methodologies are noted in the summary of interviews in section 6. Returned guestionnaires
and/or interview notes are included in Appendix F.

Findings: Section 7 of this Phase | ESA, provides APEC's recommendations based on the
revealed RECs through the conduct of this assessment. Furthermore, additional services provided
not specified in the ASTM 1527-13 standard are described along with non-scope considerations,
that may be of concern including the following conditions observed on the property during the
conduct of this site assessment, including but not limited to:

= The presence of wetlands on the property.
» The presence of asbestos containing materials, lead or other potentially hazardous building

materials.
* The presence of mold or other biological hazards infectious agents and pathogens.
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Identification of contaminant plumes (liquid or gaseous) above or below the subject surface
originating from remote or unknown sources.
= Identification of contaminants or conditions that do not violate current regulatory standards,

but may viclate future standards.

» Sampling and analysis of sail, groundwater, or other materials on the subject property for
potential contaminants of concem.

* Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)/ Munitions and Explosives of Concern (MEC)

« The presence of endangered species.

2.3 Significant Assumptions
Information provided by landowners, interviewees, govermnment agencies, and other parties is assumed

{o be correct and truthful.

No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for
recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property. Performance of this Phase | ESA
is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. and this practice recognizes
reasonable limits of time and cost.

2.4 Limiting Conditions
Data gaps within this Phase | ESA include a lack of response to FOIA requests and questionnaires,
along with incomplete records due to a fire that occurred at the Historic Preservation Office in 1990

may have a limiting factor in the completion of this Phase | ESA.

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions
There are no special terms or Conditions in this Phase | ESA

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

31 Information provided by the Property Owner's Phase | ESA Questionnaire

On December 22, 2020, APEC received the Phase | ESA questionnaire from David Nicolosi, managing
member of Isa Villas Partners, LLC (IVP).  This questionnaire revealed that the site is currently the
site of a housing development, which includes two apartment buildings, with fifteen units in cne, and
twelve in the other, along with a community center/office building. A second phase of construction to
include a further three apartment buildings is scheduled to commence in early 20201. None of the
property owner's information from the previous Phase | ESAs provided in 2017, and 2020 have

changed.

3.1.1 Title Records
Current title records, dated January 11, 2019, indicate that the current lessor of the property is

Isa Villas De, LLC. The lease was dated November 30, 2017. The property lease is for a term
of fifty-five (55) years, beginning on December 1, 2019, and ending on November 30, 2072.
Please see Appendix H for title records.

3.1.2  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitation
Al the time of publishing this report, there were no known liens on activity and use limitations.

3.1.3 Specialized Knowledge

Individuals familiar with the subject site, who have chosen to remain anonymous, have provided
the ‘commonly known or reasonably ascertainable knowledge’ part of this Phase | report below.
These individuals have shared that for at least the past 30 years, the subject site was either
utilized as a ranch land for private family use, or has remained undeveloped and unutilized.
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3.1.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Knowledge

The subject property is in close proximity to pubiic lands, which have been utilized for
govemnment housing and offices since the Trust Territory (TT) and US Navy administration
period of the island's history (c. 1947-1986). Since the signing of the CNM! Covenant and the
status of the CNMI as a Commonwealth in political union with the United States, many of these
structures on lands adjacent to the subject property have been utilized by the CNMI
government for a variety of administrative purposes. CNMI government offices located in the
vicinity of the subject property include: The CNMI Governor's Office. Legislature, Department
of Homeland Security, Department of Finance, among others. The property is currently under
development.

3.1.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
At the time of the writing of this report, there is no known valuation reduction for envirenmental

issues on the subject property.

3.1.6  Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information
The owner of the Property according to the current lesserfoccupant is A.K Atalig. The
lesserfintended occupant is Isa Villas Partners, LLC, part of the Pacific Rim Group.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

This section presents a review of physical selting sources, standard and additional envirenmental
records sources, and historical use information on the property and the surrounding area. For
environmental records review purposes, the approximate minimum search distance is a 1-mile (1.6 km)
radius from the site (see Figure A-01) Figure A-04 indicates the locations of facilities within a one-mile
radius of the project site, which appear in the foliowing federal databases. The following resources and
databases were accessed via the internet for pertinent information or via email, phone calls, or formal
letter of request. Documentation of the internet searches is included in Appendix D and is summarized
below. Foliow-up interviews and requests for information were made, as necessary. These are
documented in Appendix E and in the sections below

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

4.1.1  National Priorities List (NPL) and Superfund Sites

This list includes the contaminated hazardous waste sites deemed most threatening for specific
jurisdictions. The USEPA NPL online database (USEPA 2021) was utilized to search for NPL
and Superfund sites located on Saipan. This site was last updated on January 6, 2021. While
no longer listed on the US EPA NPL site, on the CNM! BECQ GIS permitting site, there two
Brownfields sites within a one-mile radius of the project site.

The Edoni Site: Parce! ID 27-12, which has been contaminated by "Hazardous Substances”
with a response status of “Complete”. The other site within a one-mile radius of the project site
Is the Western Equipment Shop, Parcel ID 004 E 01, contaminated with petroleum. Status of
this site is "Phase | complete®. Both sites are on the edge of the one-mile radius (see Figure
A-04). Neither site is listed by US EPA at this time.

4.1.2 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
Information System (CERCLIS)

The CERCLIS database includes all superfund sites from the most hazardous {NPL sites) to

those sites that are in the earliest stages of investigation with the United States Environmental

Protection Agency (USEPA 2021). This site was last updated on Januray 6, 2021. There are

no sites on Saipan within a one-mile Radius of the project site listed.
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4.1.3 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Treatment Storage
and Disposal Sites (RCRA CORRACTS TSD)

Sites in this database are on the US EPA's list of treatment, storage, or disposal facilities

subject to corrective action under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). This

site was last updated January 3, 2020. There are no sites on Saipan within a one-mile Radius

of the project site listed. in the RCRA Envirofacts database (USEPA 2020, Appendix D).

4.1.4 RCRA Generators List

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) database (USEPA
2020) is used by the US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) to track entities regulated
under RCRAInfo subtitle C (hazardous waste handlers). RCRAInfo includes data on general
handler information, permit or closure status, compliance with federal and state regulations,
and cleanup activities. The database does not include specific information about the types and
quantities of hazardous waste handled by the facilities.

The database was searched through a query of the island of Saipan. In addition, the USEPA
Envirofacts Data Warehouse was searched for all facilities in the same region that are EPA-

regulated (USEPA 2020).

The RCRAInfo website produced a list of 31 facilities for the 86950 Zip Code. Of these, one
was within the one-mile search radius (USEPA 2019 & ¢, Appendix D). This site is the NM|
Settlement Fund EPA ID MPRD00129122, which listed as a farge quantity generator. This
facility has had a diese! fuel release in 2015 into the facility's AST containment berm, but did
not migrate off site  This facility is approximately 1,600 feet to the southwest of the subject

property.

4.1.5 National Response Center (NRC) List

The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the sole national point of
contact for reporting all oil, chemical, radiclogical, biological, and etiological discharges into the
environment anywhere in the United States and its territories. The NRC database includes all
information that was part of the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS). The NRC
database was searched for the island of Saipan {Appendix D}. There were zero (0) incidents
listed in the general vicinity of the prescribed 1-mile search radius.

4.1.6 Formerly Used Defense Site {FUDS)
The Department of Defense (DOD) is responsible for cleaning up properties that were formerly
owned, leased, possessed, or operated by DOD. Such properties are known as Formerly
Used Defense Sites (FUDS). The Army is the executive agent for the program and the US
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) is the organization that manages and executes the
program. A FUDS inventory database is available online through the USACE.

One FUDS site is located within a one-mile radius of the subject property. This is the Tanapag
Fuel Farm. The property is located in the village of Tanapag, alongside Chalan Pale Amold
Road, just under one-mile northwest and down-gradient of the project site. Records show that
the property consists of a 4.8-acre site near Puerto Rico and 96-acres near Tanapag. The tank
farm was buiit in 1944 by the US Navy and has been in disuse since the end of World War
Two. The site is currently not active and is undeveloped.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

4.21 Civil Defense

CNM! Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Emergency Management Office (EMO) is
responsible for providing emergency incident response coordination and management for the
Commonwealth. On December 10, 2020, APEC submitted a Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request to EMO requesting access to records of violations, releases, UST and AST
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compliance issues, liens, spills, storage, waste generalors and other environmental issues
related to hazardous materials and petroleum products within a one-mile radius of the subject

property.
No response from CNMI EMO had been received at the time of the production of this report.

4.2.2 CNMI Department of Public Lands

CNMI DPL is the agency responsible for oversight and management of all public properties for
the Commonwealth. On December 10, 2020 APEC submitted a FOIA request to DPL
requesting access to records of violations, releases, UST and AST compliance issues, liens,
spills, storage, waste generators and other environmental issues related to hazardous
materials and petroleum products within a one-mile radius of the subject property.

At the time of the writing of this report, no responses from CNMI DPL to the FOIA request or
Questionnaire have been received by APEC.

4.23 CNMI Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality

The CNMI BECQ is the local environmental regulatory authority. On December 10, 2020,
APEC submitted a FOIA request to BECQ requesting access to records of violations, releases,
UST and AST compliance issues, liens, spills, storage, waste generators and other
environmental issues related to hazardous materials and petroleum products within a one-mile

radius of the subject property.

On December 22, 2020, Johnathan Arriola, Director DEQ of BECQ. responded by telephone
to the APEC regarding the FOIA and questionnaire by letter. The response indicated that
BECQ has no record of the foliowing on the subject property;

1. Storage, spill or release of hazardous materials or petroleum products

2. Compliance issues involving USTs or ASTs

3. Environmental violations or leins.

4. Evidence of soil or groundwater contamination.
BECQ stated that since it's last request for information on the site in January 2020, there have
been no changes to their knowledge of any RECs on the subject property.

4.24 Department of Lands and Natural Resources

The DLNR is responsible for the preservation, protection, conservation, and enhancement of
the Commonwealth's natural resources. On December 10, 2020, APEC submitted a FOIA
request to DLNR requesting access to records of violations, releases, UST and AST
compliance issues, liens, spills, storage, waste generators and other environmental issues
related to hazardous materials and petroleum products within a one-mile radius of the subject

property.
No response from CNMI DLNR had been received at the time of the production of this report.

4.2.5 CNMI Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs (DCCA), Historical Preservation

Office (HPQ), Saipan Branch
Saipan HPO is responsible for the preservation, protection, conservation, and enhancement of
the Commonwealth's historical sites and artifacts. On December 10, 2020, APEC sbmitted a
FOIA request to Saipan HPO requesting access to records pertaining to the site and within a
one-mile radius of the subject property. The office was closed each time APEC attempted to

deliver the FOIA request.

No response from CNM! HPQ had been received at the time of the production of this report.

4.2.6 CNMI Dept. of Public Safety (DPS) Fire Division.
CNMI DPS operates both the fire department and police department in the CNMI. On
December 10, 2020 APEC submitted a FOIA request to DPS requesting access to records of

8

m PO BOX 10001, PMB AG, SAIPAN, MP 96950-8901 | TEL 6703227708 | FAX 6702322 7708 | apeccnmi@pticom com



4.3

Pacific Rim Group of Companies, Lot 150 E 30 Ph | ESA
January 2021

violations, releases, UST and AST compliance issues, liens, spills, storage, waste generators
and other environmental issues related to hazardous materials and petroleum products within
a one-mile radius of the subject property.

On December 21, 2020, Ms. Vanessa Diaz of DPS Fire Division responded via email with a
completed Phase | ESA questionnaire, which stated that the that DPS Fire Division has no
record of any violations, releases, UST and AST com pliance issues, liens, spills, storage, waste
generators and other environmental issues related to hazardous materials and petroleum
products within a one-mile radius of the subject property, or any other pertinent information
about the site.

4.2.7 Existing Environmental Reports

In Septerber 2017, Allied Pacific Environmental Consulting, produced an ASTM Practice
E1527-13 Phase | ESA of this property Lot 150 E 30, Capitol Hill Saipan Include the following
conditions:

1. Proximity within one mile to FUDS Sites
Tanapag Fuel Farm (FUDS Inventory HOSCN398)

2. Proximity within one mile to Superfunds Sites
There are two Brownfields sites within a one-mile radius of the project, site.
a. The Edoni Site: Parcel ID 27-12, which has been contaminated by “Hazardous
Substances” with a response status of “Complete”
b Western Equipment Shop, Parcel ID 004 E 01 contaminated with petroleum
Status of this site is “Phase | complete”.

3. Proximity within one mile to RCRA Hazardous Waste Generator.
NM! Settlement Fund EPA ID MPR000129122, which listed as a large quantity

generator.

Two follow-up ASTM Practice E1527-13 Phase ! ESAs in September of 2019 and January of
2020, were conducted by APEC as well, neither report uncovered any further conditions.

Physical Setting Sources

Physical setting sources reviewed include the current USGS 7.5 minute Topographic Map (presented
as Figure A-01 in Appendix A), recent and historical aerial photographs as well as site photographs, as
well as the following resources regarding the hydrology, geology and history of Saipan:

Carruth, Robert L. (2003) Ground-Water Resources of Saipan, CNMI., US Geological Survey
report 03-4178.

Davis, Dan A, McKracken, Ralph J., Zarza, Ray E., Cloud, Preston E. Jr., Schmidt, Robert G.
and Burke, Harold W. (1958) Military Geology of Saipan, Mariana Islands Voll, I and 111, US
Army Corps of Engineers.

Rottman, Gordon L and Gerrard, Howard (2004). Saipan and Tinian 1944 Piercing the
Japanese Empire. Osprey Publishing.

Russell, Scott. (1994). Operation Forager: The Batlle for Sajpan. Saipan: CNMI Division of
Historic Preservation.

Russell, Scott 1987, Lualau: Its History and Historic Resources Northern Islands Company

U.S. Geological Survey (1999). Topographical Map of the Island of Saipan, Cammonwealth of
the Northemn Mariana Isfands. 1:25,000 scale.

9

PO BOX 10001, PMB AS. SAIPAN MP 96250-8901 | TEL 6703227709 | FAXGB703227708 | apeccnmi@pticom com



Pacific R'm Group of Companies, Lot 150 E 30 Ph | ESA
January 2021

» Shaw, Henry |. Jr, Nalty, Bernard C., Turnbladh, Edwin T. 1966 History of U.S. Marine Corps
Operations in World War i Volume Ifi: Central Pacific Drive Historical Branch, G-3 Division,

Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps.

+ Young, Fred J., Burkett, Dean W., and Huff, Terry L. (1989). Soil Survey of the Islands of
Aguijan, Rota, Tinian and Saipan, Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands. US
Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service.

«  CNMI Division of Environmental Quality (ed, Bearden, Brian.) 2010 Final Commonwealth of
the Northern Mariana Islands Infegrated 305(b) and 303(d} Water Quality Assessment Report.

« APEC, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Lot 150 E30, Capitol Hill, Saipan, CNMI
September 2017

* APEC, Phase I Envionmental Site Assessment Lot 150 E30, Capitol Hill, Saipan, CNM!
January 2020

Information gathered from these sources is discussed in Sections 3.2 (Site and Vicinity General
Characteristics), and 5.4 (Historical Use Information on the Property).

4.4 Historical Use Information on the Property
The subject property has not been developed

4.8 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

The adjoining properties of the site has been developed for housing for the US Navy/Trust Territory
government personnel, ¢. 1947-1960 as well as Navy Administration, and Trust Territory government
offices. After the CNMI Covenant was signed and the CNMI became a Commonwealth in political union
with the United States, these properties have been converted to CNMI Government offices, which
include: The CNMI Legislature, Governor's office, Department of Homeland Security, Finance, etc
Other adjoining properties had once been public land plots, which were since sub-divided during the
1990s and privately owned, several of which have been developed into residential properties.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions
Field investigation activities for this Phase | ESA were undertaken on December 22, 2021. APEC field

personnel, David Radich, performed the investigative fieldwork to assess observed environmental
conditions on the property. Methodology included the use of a digital camera and field notebook.

5.2 General Site Setting
This ESA is limited to Lot 150 E 30 Capitol Hill Saipan, CNMI (subject property indicated in the site
figures in Appendix A and B). The subject property forms an area encompassing approximately 4.93
acres. Figure A-03 shows a site plan of the subject property and the adjoining lots,

The site is a privately owned parcel, which is approximately 1.2 miles east of the port of Saipan, on the
west coast of Saipan, and approximately 2 % miles northeast of Mt. Tapachao (see Figure A-01). The
site is located at an elevation of belween 625 and 660 feet amsl, on the axial uplands of the island of
Saipan, on the westward slope of Capitol Hill. The Property is roughly chevron shaped, and has been
undergoing development since February 2018. The property has had the majority of vegetation
removed and is being landscaped and developed with three permanent structures, a ponding basin
and sewage lines being constructed.
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To the west of the property is public lands, and Anatahan Dr. with public lands which are occupied by
government offices and empty houses owned by the CNMI government. Likewise, north of the property
there is Gugan Dr, with public lands and more government buildings. Private lots, occupy the areas to
the east and south of the property, most of which is undeveloped.

5.21 Regional Geology

Saipan exhibits the same high degree of geologic diversity and complexity that characterizes
the other major islands in southern Marianas. A core of Eocene-Oligocene submarine volcanic
and: volcanoclastic rocks, formed as the result of tectonic plate convergence, has been
veneered with progressively younger sequences of shallow-water limestones. Vertical tectonic
adjustments of the island-arc system, including net uplift, faulting and tilting, coupled with sea
level fluctuations arising from Pleistocene glaciation cycles, have raised and terraced Saipan
and the other "high" islands in the southem Marianas. San Roque is located towards the
northern edge of the western coastal plain, one of the major topographic features of the istand
of Saipan. This landform consists primarily of loose deposited calcium carbonate sands and
similar limestones in low lying terraced deposits or reworked volcanic materials and clay wash.
The surface of the western coastal plain gradually rises from sea level to approximately 20 feet
amsl on average and up to 100 feet amsl, where the transition to bedrack is over a rising
surface of clay outwash or soils derived from deep weathering. Portions of this landform are
marshy, including the subject property vicinity.

5.2.2 Site Geology

5.2.21 Stratigraphy

The subject property is located in the area of Saipan known as “‘Caprtol Hill” in the axial uplands
of the isiand of Saipan. The Axial uplands is an area that extends through ¥% of the island, and
consists of terraced limestone uplands, which is separated by a central volcanic ridge and are
abutted at the southeast by a patch of volcanic hills. Mt Tapachao, Mt, Petesokura and Mt.
Marpi are located in the axial uplands, with Mt Tapachao being the highest at 1,555 ft ams|.
The site approximately 2 % miles northwest of Mt. Tapochao; on a stairlike succession of nearly
flat benches and vertical scarps of limestane that merge northward along a central narrow
crested ridge composed primarily of volcanic rocks approximately 625-660 ft ams|.

Figures A-06 and A-07 shows that the site is primarily underiied by Tapachau Limestone, which
is primarily. residual clay derived from the Tapachao Limestone, (QTtve), as well as the
limestone member of Tapachau Limestone. (Til) in general Tapachao limestone is white to
pink, locally variegated, massive to bedded, locally fossilized limestone. It is locally rich in
clasts of volcanic rocks or fine-grained argillaceous material derived from erosion of older
formations. This is common for the cliffs and uptands of Saipan, such as the Capitol Hill area,
where the site is located. It is common to have deep weathering over marly and tuffaceous
facies, which resuit in the development of clay deposits. Much of the site (approximately 80-
80% of the site) is underlied by the residual clay derived by the Tapachao limestone (QTtvc),
which is mottled and banded clay, either light gray and white or reddish brown. The southern
portion of the property is underiied by conglomerate and Sandstone (The), which is massive to
irregularly bedded, poorly sorted, volconoiclastic conglomerate consisting of subangular to
rounded pebbles, cobbles, and boulders of prophytic andesite in sandy to silty matrix,
interlayered beds. This type of formation likely represents volcaniclastic debris flows and
sedimentary deposit.

5.2.22 Faults
There is one fault line that runs southwest to north east, paralle! to the western property

boundary. This fault is approximately 375 feet to the west of the subject property (see Figure
A-03).
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5.23 Reglonal Hydrogeology

Saipan is composed of permeable limestones on a relatively impermeable volcanic core
foundation. 98% of the exposures are limestones; the remaining 2% are volcanic rock. Rainfall
generally is between 80 and 100 inches per year. Surface runoff is almost nonexistent and all

drainage in the limestone terrain is downward.

Groundwater generally occurs as a basal lens within the limestone. Parabasal conditions exist
on the flanks of the stratigraphic facies where they intersect the groundwater surface and dip
below sea level. The fresh water lenses on Saipan generally range from approximately 500
feet above sea level iniand and decreases as groundwater flows towards and discharges at

the coast.

In coastal areas and on small islands such as Saipan, mixing in the transition zone results
mainly from tidal fiuctuations and the flow of freshwater toward the shore. In areas near the
coast, where mixing is thorough, a freshwater lens may not form and brackish water may exist
even at the water table. This condition may exist at considerable distances inland.

5.24 Site Hydrogeology

Surface water features in the form of streams, ponds or wetlands are not known to exist on the
subject property, but do exist within ¥ mile from the property. Two small streams are located
to the east and northeast of the property within 500 feet. There are two small wetlands off the
property. One of these is a small wetland, which is approximately 1/8 the size of the property
located about 500 feet sauth of the property and another wetland is located about 800 feet
north of the property (see Figure A-05). The topography map (Figure A-03) shows a depressed
trough-like area, which is 5-15 feet below the gradient of the rest of the property, which cuts
through the center of the site. This feature runs from south-to north, along the general slope
of the surrounding area, which may be evidence of channelized overland storm water erosion

features within the property.

There is no known fresh ground water at the project site. No freshwater basal lens is known
to be located below the project site.

5.2.5 Site Soil Conditions

The vast majority (approximately 90% which includes the up gradient areas of the site and
ending in the lower elevation of the site, near the bordering roads) of the soils on the site are
made up of Axina Badland Complex 15-30% slopes, consisting of 60% Akina clay and 30%
Badland, which is moderately deep and well drained, formed by residuum derived from volcanic
tuff and tuff breccias. Typically, the surface layer of this soil is dark, brown silty clay, which is
approximately 1-2 inches deep, with dark reddish-brown clay that is approximately 5-6 inches
deep. with red to dark red clayey subsoils that are about 2 feet deep and a substratum to a
depth of approximately 2 %-3 feet thick. Near the roadways along the edge of the property
soils are primarily Chinen-Urban Land Complex of 5-15% slopes. These are very well drained
and shallow soils, which are between 2-6 inches in depth, underlied by porous coralline

limestone.

Current Use of the Property

At the time of production of this report, the property is a residential development, with two apartment
blocks that are currently occupied. Half of the property is not yet developed, but construction activities
were planned to commence in the first quarter of 2021. Several storage containers were on property,
to be used in support of future construction activites.

5.4

Exterior Observations

5.4.1  Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements on the Site
On December 21, 2020 site reconnaissance was conducled on the site. The western portion
of the property was well maintained with three permanent buildings occupying the property.
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Two of these buildings were occupied apartment blocks, which were on the western edge of
the site. The third building is located towards the center of the property is a community center,
offices and generator building. On the western and eastern sides of the apartment building
are parking lots, which are well drained to the road north of the property. A silt fence bisects
the property and separates the apartment blocks/parking area from the community center
buitding. A cement walk-way runs from the apartment blocks and parking lot to the community
center building. On the western portion of the property, there were also four {4) forty-foot
containers which were present during the construction activities of the currently complete
structures. These containers are to serve as storage for construction materials for the
upcoming second phase of construction. The perimeter of the site is fenced in by a siit fence
for erosion control, and near the entrance of the site is a vehicle wash. Figures C-01 - C-03
contain site photographs showing the current state of the subject property. Since the pravious
Phase | ESA (January 2020), grass has grown over the previously bare ground on the property.

The terrain of the property sloped generally at a 15-30% grade from the south and eastern
portion of the property to the west and north. And along the northern edge of the property is
a depressed area to be used as a ponding basin for drainage (see Figures A-03, C-01 - C-03).
The buildings have been connected to CUC power, water and sewage.

5.4.2 Recognized Environmental Conditions
During site reconnaissance conducted on December 21, 2020 The conclusions based on this
site reconnaissance garnered no new conditions that were not observed during the January
2020 Phase | ESA. Therefore, no recognized environmental conditions were observed:

» No leaking containers of oil, or any other substances, including transformers which
may contain PCBs were observed.
No odors were noted.
No stains or corrosion in the soils or paved surfaces were observed
No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property.
No solid waste, except for perhaps small pieces of litter {such as a discarded drink
bottle, soda can or occasional cigarette butt) was noted on the site at the time of the
site reconnaissance. In general, the site was well policed of solid waste and
housekeeping measures appeared to be in practice.
s No wells were noted to be present on site.
* CUC power, water and sewage were hooked up to the buildings on site.

e a [.] o

Various government records, cited in section 4.1 of this report indicate that the site is within a
one-mile radius of the subject property. These are:

1. Listed in the National Priority List Database:

a. The Edoni Site Parcel ID 27-12, approximately 9/10 mile from the subject
property, which according to records has been remediated by the US
Government.

b. Western Equipment Shop, Parcel ID —4 E01, approximately 1 mile from the
sjubect property. Which has been remediated by the US Government.

2. US EPA RCRA Generators list:

a. The NM! Settiement fund EPA ID MPR000129122, which is listed as a RCRA
‘Large quantity generator” of Hazardous waste, due to a fuel release in 2015.
The release had at that time been remediated. The site is approximately %
mile from the subject property.

3. FUDS sites:
a. Tanapag fuel farm, which was built in 1944 and is not active at this time. The

site is approximately 1 mile from the subject property.

The aforementioned sites are well off of the subject property and are all at a lower elevation from the
subject property. It is highly unlikely that any of these sites pose any substantial environmental risk to
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the subject property. Please note, that, since they are within a one-mile radius of the subject property,
they are within the scope of section 8.2.1 of the ASTM 1527-13 Phase | ESA Standard and thus listed.
Figure A-04 in the appendices shows the locations of these sites. No “orphan sites” are known on the
island of Saipan.

5.5 Interior Observations

The three main structures, on the property were under construction. The two apartment buildings are
occupied by tenants. The community building does appear to be in limited use. The community building
contains a diesel generator, which has adequate spill containment. Standard modern building materials
are being used and no recognized environmental conditions were observed.

5.6 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

The adjoining properties include public lands, which house various government owned structures, built
by the US Navy during the late 1940s through to the 1960s, which were utilized for US Navy
Administration offices and housing. These were then utilized by the Trust Territory government for
similar purposes. The majority of the structures on these adjoining properties are shown on historical
aerial photographs (c. 1949-2019) available at the time of the writing of this report {see appendix B).
During the mid-1990s, some of the public lands which include the subject lot were sold to the public as
privately owned parcels. Several of these were developed for residential use.

57 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

Currently the adjoining properties, owned by the CNM! Government (public lands}) primarily located to
the north, west and south of the subject property, where the former US Navy and Trust Territory
Government offices and housing are owned by the CNM! Government Approximately half of these
buildings are being used as CNMI Government agencies, including the Office of the Governor,
Legislature, Dept of Homeland Security, Finance and other agencies. Other buildings are being utitized
by the office of the Mayor of the Northern Islands of the CNM! and others are vacant at this time.

Several private lots neighboring the subject property immediately to the north east and east are
currently undeveloped. There are several private residences and apartment complexas to the
northeast of the property, which includes the Miller Estates apartment complex. A new property
development is being conducted on another private lot approximately 500 feet to the north of the
property. Figure A-02 shows the current property iand use of the surrounding area,

6.0 INTERVIEWS
6.1 Interview with Owner(s)/Lessor(s)

6.1.1 Interview with Current Lessor
On December 22 2020, David Nicolosi of Pacific Rim group provided a response to the Phase
| ESA guestionnaire. This interview questionnaire and subsequent meeting indicated no

recognized environmental conditions.

6.1.2 Interview with Previous Owner(s)
At the time of publishing of this report, there has been no response to the standard Phase |

ESA questionnaire provided to the previous owners of the subject property.
6.1.3 Interview with Occupants

During site reconnaissance activities, no interviews, other than with David Nicolosi were
conducted.
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6.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials
APEC submitted Environmental Site Assessment questionnaires to the governmeantal officials listed
below. The name, department, and response received are also summarized in the table below. Results

of the interviews are summarized both below (Section 7.9).

Environmental
Name of Interviewee | Government Agency | Response Received Conditions Identified
CNMI Bureau of .
Johnathan Arriola, Environmental and Yes Ng oﬁg;{;g;"‘f;t:l
Director, DEQ Coastal Quality identified
{BECQ)
CNMI Department of
Anthony Benevente Lands and Natural No N/A
{Acting Secretary) Resources
(DLNR)
Marianne C. Teregeyo CNMI Department of
(Sacretary) Response | o u- onde No NA
provided by Rachael (DPL)
Rogue.
CNMI Office of
Homeland Security
Gerald Guerrero and Emergency No N/A
Management
(DHS)
. CNMI Division of
Rita Chong-Dela Cruz | L ioric Preservation No N/A
(HPO)
CNMI Department of No Environmental
Vanessa Diaz Public Safety (DPS) Yes Conditions were
Fire Divisian identified
6.3 Interviews with others
Environmental
Name of Interviewee Affiliation Response Received? Conditions
Identified ?
No Environmental
David Nicolosi Pacific Rim Group Yes Conditions were
identified

6.4 Summary of Interview Results

David Nicolosi, Site Manager Pacific Rim Group of Companies/ Isa Villas Partners, LLC
On December 21, during site reconnaissance, the guestionnaire was discussed with Mr. Nicolossi, on
December 22, 2020 APEC received the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Questionnaire from

Mr. Nicolossi, Site Manager Isa Villas Partners, LLC.

The questionnaire revealed that there were no RECs on the site.
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7.0 EVALUATION

741 Findings
No Recognized Environmental Conditions were observed on the site during this ASTM Practice E1527-

13 Phase | ESA of the subject property at Lot 150 E 30, Capitol Hill Saipan Include. However, the site
is within a one-mile radius of properties listed in federal databases, with RECs. These properties

consist of the following:

1. Proximity within one mile to FUDS Sites
Tanapag Fuel Farm (FUDS Inventory HO9CN398)

2. Proximity within one mile to Superfunds Sites
There are two Brownfields sites within a one-mile radius of the project, site.
a. The Edoni Site: Parcel ID 27-12, which has been contaminated by “Hazardous

Substances” with a response status of "Complete”.
b. Western Equipment Shop, Parcel ID 004 E 01, contaminated with petroleum. Status

of this site is “Phase | complete™.

3. Proximity within one mile to RCRA Hazardous Waste Generator.
NMI Settlement Fund EPA ID MPR000129122, which listed as a large quantity generator.

7.2 Additional Iinvestigations
No additional investigations were included in the scope of this ASTM Practice E1527-13 Phase | ESA

of Lot 150 E 30, Capitol Hill, Saipan CNMI

7.3 Data Gaps
Many aerial historic photos of Saipan, ca. 1840-1983, were destroyed in 1990 during a fire at the HPO

office on Saipan. Other data gaps include lack of documentation of Japanese civil and military land
use of the property before and during World War |l as well as specific documentation on US military
uses during and after World War Ii, specifically the post-war period.

Furthermore, there were several FOIA requests and Phase | ESA Questicnnaires disseminated to
various CNMI government agencies and individuals with knowledge of the site, which have not been

responded to at the time of production of this ESA.

At the time of the publishing of this report, APEC has not received title records from the property owner
or lesser,

7.4 Deletions

APEC has performed this Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM
Practice £E1527-13 of Lot 150 E 30, Saipan CNMI. Any exceptions or deletions from this practice are
described in sections 1.2, 7.1 and 8.3 of this report. This ESA has revealed no evidence of RECs in

connection with the property.

7.5 Qualified Environmental Professional

Mr. Polevich is an environmental professional, hydrogeologist, and senior manager responsible for
APEC corporate and project management. Mr. Polevich has a Master's of Science in Hydrogeology
from Adelphi University in New York and has 31 years of experience in the field of hydrogeology and
environmental consulting with 27 years of experience the Pacific Region. Mr. Polevich oversees all
environmental site investigation projects conducted by APEC and its personnel.

Mr. Polevich declares that he is to the best of his professional knowledge and belief that he meets the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10 and has the specific qualifications
based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of
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the subject property. | have performed the all appropriate inquires in conformance with the standards
and practices set for tin 40 CFR part 312.

7.5.1 Signature of Environmental Professional

e W January 11, 2021

Signature Date

8.0 NON-SCOPE SERVICES

8.1 Recommendations
There is a possibility for the presence of UXO at the site as well as the possibility of archaeological

finds. Any workers engaged in activities that may disturb the surface or sub-surface soils at the site
should be given basic awareness training on what to do if they encounter UXO or hisloric artifacts.

If artifacts or UXO are encountered, work must stop, recognize what it is they encounter, retreat from
the scene and report these artifacts to the appropriate agency. DPS shall be contacted the case of
UXO which may be encountered. Workers shall contact HPO in the case of encountering
archaeological artifacts. Work on the site should not resume untilfunless given clearance by the
aforementioned agencies upon removal of said artifacts.

8.2 Additional Services, Not Part of the ASTM E1527-13 Standard
No additional services were provided in the conducting of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment.

8.3 Non-Scope Considerations
During the conducting of this Practice E1527-13 Phase | ESA of Lot 150 E 30, Capito! Hill, Saipan,

CNM], following conditions were cbserved on the site:

During this phase | ESA, it was noted that construction activities were recently conducted on site, and
that additional activities will be conducted in the first quarter of 20201 in the development of the Isa
Villas housing development. These activities appeared to be carried in accordance with industry

standard practices.
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APPENDIX B
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



N

ONE MLE RADIUS !

SUBIECT PROPERTY.
LOCATION

APPROXIMATE SCALE
S— s

*INCH =2 MILES
TITLE: SATTELITE IMAGE OF SAIPAN WITH PROJECT SITE LOCATION

PROJECT: PACIFIC RIMLOT 150 E 30 CAPITOL HILL FIGURE: B-01
lﬂ! paciiic anvmnmtalcnnsunm PHASE 1 ESA

4000 11D e



‘-‘ )
.
APPROXIMATE SCALE |

bl

4 INCH = 500 FEET
TITLE: SATTELITE IMAGE OF PROJECT SITE LOCATION

HE
—ros T i g PROJECT: PACIFIC RIMLOT 150 E 30 CAPITOL HILL FIGURE: B-02
gl pacific environmental consiiiting PHASE 1 ESA

2019Q ntnnnia azrth



Order No:20191217229
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APPENDIX C
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



WESTERN PARKING LOT OF ISA VILLAS EASTERN PARKING LOT OF ISA VILLAS
(PHASE 1) LOOKING NORTH (PAHSE 1) LOOKING NORTH

DRAINAGE FEATURE ON SOUTHERN SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AT ISA VILLAS
EDGE OF ISA VILLAS LOOKING WEST. (PHASE 1) HOUSING DEVELOPMENT.

"PARKING LOT DRAINAGE

NORTHERN PROPERTY BOUNDARY
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DRAINAGE CULVERT ALONG NORTHERN
FENCELINE LOOKING WEST

VIEW LOOKING SOUTH ALONG SILT WALK WAY RUNNING FROM COMPLETED

FENCE SEPARATING COMPLETED HOUSING UNITS TO COMMUNITY CENTER
HOUSING FROM FUTURE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING

SITE OF PHASE 2

VIEW OF 40 FOOT CONTAINERS FROM
WESTERN FENCELINE AND 40 FOOT COMMUNITY CENTER BUILDING LOOKING

CONTAINERS ON FUTURE

CONSTRCUTION (PHASE 2) AREA SoLEVEST
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GENERATOR AT COMMUNITY CENTER " VIEW OF WESTERN AND TRUCK
BUILDING WASH
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VIEW OF TRUCK WASH CONTAINERS COMPLETED ISA VILLAS HOUSING UNITS
AND COMMUNITY CENTER LOOKING EAST IN BACKGROUND BEHIND COMMUNITY
CENTER BUILDING.

VIEW OF DRAINAGE CULVERT LOOKING VIEW OF ISA VILLAS FROM GUAGUAN
EAST ALONG NORTHERN BOUNDARY OF DRIVE LOOKING SOUTH
PROPERTY.
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